WHEREAS the Memphis City Council has historically recognized individuals who have made lasting and
significant contributions to our city, and Mr. Roosevelt Hancock—an accomplished educator, trailblazing coach, and
steadfast community leader—is undeniably worthy of such recognition and honor; and

WHEREAS, born on February 24, 1941, in Memphis, Tennessee, Mr. Roosevelt Hancock is a proud graduate of
Hamilton High School, Class of 1959; he earned a Bachelor of Science in Physical Education from Fisk University in 1963
and a Master of Science in Education from the University of Arkansas in 1971; and he is a devoted husband, father of seven,
grandfather of ten, and great-grandfather of one; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Roosevelt Hancock’s 41-year career with Memphis-Shelby County Schools is a testament to his
unwavering commitment to the development of our youth; from teaching physical education at Hamilton High School
(1963-1988), to serving as Assistant Principal at Hillcrest High (1988—-2000) and Kirby High (2000-2005), his impact on
education and school leadership is immeasurable; and

WHEREAS, as Head Football Coach at Hamilton High School from 1977-1988, Mr. Roosevelt Hancock led the
Wildcats to unprecedented success—earning 101 wins and 17 losses, the most wins of any coach in the district’s history;
his leadership resulted in nine playoff appearances, a State 4A Runner-Up title in 1984, five city championships, and nine
conference and district titles; and

WHEREAS, Coach Hancock’s mentorship extended beyond the field; under his guidance, 197 student-athletes
earned athletic scholarships, 122 of whom completed their college degrees, and 26 players went on to compete
professionally in the World Football League, Canadian Football League, or the NFL; and

WHEREAS, beyond his educational and athletic achievements, Mr. Roosevelt Hancock has served the Hamilton
Alumni Association faithfully, receiving the Meritorious Award in 2018 and previously serving as Membership Chairperson
Emeritus; and

WHEREAS, his talents also extend to videography, where for over 50 years he has documented important life
moments for clients, family, and friends with professionalism and care; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Roosevelt Hancock is respected not only for his accomplishments, but also for his character—
an embodiment of excellence, responsibility, humility, and community pride; he continues to be a role model and a pillar
of the Hamilton High School community and the City of Memphis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Memphis City Council that Cincinnati Road between Person
Avenue and Dunn Avenue be designated as

Roosevelt Hancock Street

in lasting tribute to a man whose legacy has uplifted generations and whose example continues to inspire.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Engineer is requested to affix suitable signs designating this public road,
effective with the passage of this resolution.

Adopted May 20, 2025

Given by my hand and under the
great seal of the City of Memphis
this 8th day of May 2025.

@na Swearengenﬁ’v ashington

ce-Chairwoman
Memphis City Council
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SUP 2024-039

RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 9.6 OF THE MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE APPROVING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT AT THE SUBIJECT
PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF S MENDENHALL ROAD AND FOX
PLAZA DRIVE, KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER SUP 2024-039

e This item is a resolution with conditions for a special use permit to allow a
convenience store with gasoline sales.

e This item was heard at the December 2024 meeting of the Land Use Control Board.
Between this meeting and the present (March 2025), the applicant has worked
with DPD staff to improve the site design. The improved site design is included in
the attached resolution.

e Nevertheless, DPD staff recommends rejection for three major reasons:

0 Inconsistency with the intent of the UDC’s design standards for gas
stations.

0 Ecological concerns related to the site’s location in an aquifer recharge
zone.

0 Inconsistency with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan

e The Land Use Control Board also voted to recommend rejection at its December
2024 meeting.

e The item may require future public improvement contracts.



LAND USE CONTROL BOARD RECOMMENDATION

At its regular meeting on Thursday, December 12, 2024, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control
Board held a public hearing on the following application:

CASE NUMBER: SUP 2024-039

LOCATION: 2730 S Mendenhall Rd.

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): District 4 and Super District 8

OWNER/APPLICANT: Beruk Construction

REPRESENTATIVE: N/A

REQUEST: Special Use Permit to allow a convenience store with gasoline sales.
EXISTING ZONING: Commercial Mixed Use — 1 (CMU-1)

AREA: +/-1.005 acres

The following spoke in support of the application: Aaron Robinson
The following spoke in opposition the application: Asad Sojwani

The Land Use Control Board reviewed the application and the staff report. A motion was made and
seconded to recommend approval with conditions.

The motion failed by a vote of 0-9 on the regular agenda.

Respectfully,

Nicholas Wardroup

Planner I

Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

Cc: Committee Members
File



SUP 2024-039
CONDITIONS

While the Board recommends rejection, it recommends the following conditions if approved:

1. The applicant shall submit a revised site plan and elevations to the Zoning Administrator for
administrative review and approval prior to the granting of any building permits. The granting of this
Special Use Permit shall not be construed to waive any requirements of the UDC related to
landscaping, bicycle or vehicular parking, or any other standard.

2. At least 3 electric vehicle (EV) charging stations shall be provided. The applicant may eliminate
vehicular parking spaces as necessary to meet this requirement.

3. The principal structure shall feature at least 30% transparency on its western fagade. The Zoning
Administrator may, at their discretion, reduce this requirement after the submission of elevations. No
window graphics or window signs shall be permitted on the western fagade.



SITE PLAN



RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 9.6 OF THE MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE APPROVING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT AT THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF S MENDENHALL ROAD AND
FOX PLAZA DRIVE, KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER SUP 2024-039

WHEREAS, Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, being a
section of the Joint Ordinance Resolution No. 5367, dated August 10, 2010, authorizes the Council of the
City of Memphis to grant a special use permit for certain stated purposes in the various zoning districts;
and

WHEREAS, Beruk Construction filed an application with the Memphis and Shelby County
Division of Planning and Development to allow a convenience store with gasoline sales; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Planning and Development has received and reviewed the application
in accordance with procedures, objectives, and standards for special use permits as set forth in Chapter 9.6
with regard to the proposed development's impacts upon surrounding properties, availability of public
facilities, both external and internal circulation, land use compatibility, and that the design and amenities
are consistent with the public interest; and has submitted its findings and recommendation concerning the
above considerations to the Land Use Control Board; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing in relation thereto was held before the Memphis and Shelby County
Land Use Control Board on December 12, 2024, and said Board has submitted its findings and
recommendation concerning the above considerations to the Council of the City of Memphis; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the aforementioned application
pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-4-202(B)(2)(B)(iii)) and has determined that said
development is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the recommendation of the Land
Use Control Board and the report and recommendation of the Division of Planning and Development and
has determined that said development meets the objectives, standards and criteria for a special use permit,
and said development is consistent with the public interests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, that, pursuant to Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code,
a special use permit is hereby granted for the request use in accordance with the attached conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this permit merely authorizes the filing of applications to
acquire a Certificate of Use and Occupancy, or a Building Permit, and other required permits and approvals,
provided that no such Certificate of Use and Occupancy shall be granted until all conditions imposed by
the Council of the City of Memphis have been met.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution take effect from and after the date it shall
have been passed by this Council of the City of Memphis, and become effective as otherwise provided by
law, and thereafter shall be treated as in full force and effect by virtue of passage thereof by the Council of
the City of Memphis, the public welfare requiring same.



CONDITIONS

1.

The applicant shall submit a revised site plan and elevations to the Zoning Administrator for
administrative review and approval prior to the granting of any building permits. The granting of this
Special Use Permit shall not be construed to waive any requirements of the UDC related to landscaping,
bicycle or vehicular parking, or any other standard.

At least 3 electric vehicle (EV) charging stations shall be provided. The applicant may eliminate
vehicular parking spaces as necessary to meet this requirement.

The principal structure shall feature at least 30% transparency on its western facade. The Zoning
Administrator may, at their discretion, reduce this requirement after the submission of elevations. No
window graphics or window signs shall be permitted on the western facade.
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ATTEST:

CC: Division of Planning and Development
— Land Use and Development Services
— Office of Construction Enforcement



AGENDA ITEM: 14 L.U.C.B. MEETING: December 12, 2024
tASE NUMBER: SUP 2024-0039

LOCATION: 2730 S. Mendenhall Road

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 4 and Super District 8

OWNER/APPLICANT: Beruk Construction (Fasil Kabede)

REQUEST: Special use permit to allow a convenience store with gas pumps

EXISTING ZONING: Commercial Mixed Use 1 — (CMU-1)

CONCLUSIONS

1. The applicant proposes to construct a new convenience store and associated 4-pump canopy on a property
which served as a parking lot for a Hertz car rental until 2022.

2. Staff recommends rejection of the application for three major reasons:

a. Inconsistency with the UDC’s design standards for gas stations, which are intended to encourage
more urban and pedestrian-oriented site designs, particularly important on sites (such as the
subject property) in close proximity to multifamily housing.

Ecological concerns related to the site’s location in an aquifer recharge zone and subsequent
inconsistency with the Mid-South Region Resilience Master plan.

c. Inconsistency with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan.

3. The granting of this special use permit will cause substantial detriment to the public good, it will
substantially impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Unified Development Code (UDC), it
will be injurious to the neighborhood and the general welfare, and it will not be in harmony with the
purpose and intent of the UDC.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0

This proposal is inconsistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. See further
analysis on pages 20-23 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Rejection

Staff Writer: LaTonya Hull and Nicholas Wardroup E-mail: LaTonya.hull@memphistn.gov
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY ,\:(> )

Subject property located within the pink circle
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PUBLIC NOTICE VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow

PUBLIC NOTICE DETAILS

In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is
required to be mailed and signage posted. A total of 27 notices were mailed on November 19, 2024, see
page 24 of this report for a copy of said notice. Additionally, one sign was posted at the subject property, see
page 25 of this report for a copy of the sign affidavit.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

The meeting was held at 5:00 PM on Tuesday, November 26, 2024, at 2734 S Mendenhall Rd, Memphis, TN
38115.
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery via Google, 2024
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ZONING MAP

Subject property indicated by pink star
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LAND USE MAP
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SITE PHOTOS

5390 laza Dr

View of subject property from Fox Plaza looking west

View of subject property from S Mendenhall and looking west
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View of subject property from S Mendenhall looking North

View of subject property from S Mendenhall looking Southeast
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SITE PLAN
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SITE PLAN (MAGNIFIED)
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FOX GATE PLAZA SUBDIVISION (2024, Plat Book 306, Pg. 34)
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CASE REVIEW

Request

December 12, 2024
Page 12

The request is a special use permit to allow a convenience store with gas sales

Approval Criteria

Staff disagrees the approval criteria in regard special use permits as set out in Section 9.6.9 of the Unified
Development Code are met.

9.6.9 Approval Criteria
No special use permit or planned development shall be approved unless the following findings are made
concerning the application:

9.6.9A

9.6.9B

9.6.9C

9.6.9D

9.6.9E

9.6.9F

9.6.9G

9.6.9H

The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare.

The project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be compatible with the
immediate vicinity and not interfere with the development and use of adjacent property in
accordance with the applicable district regulations.

The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets,
parking, drainage, refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or
that the applicant will provide adequately for such services.

The project will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of any feature determined by the
governing bodies to be of significant natural, scenic or historic importance.

The project complies with all additional standards imposed on it by any particular provisions
authorizing such use.

The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the
character of existing standards for development of the adjacent properties.

The governing bodies may impose conditions to minimize adverse effects on the neighborhood
or on public facilities, and to ensure compatibility of the proposed development with surrounding
properties, uses, and the purpose and intent of this development code.

Any decision to deny a special use permit request to place, construct, or modify personal wireless
service facilities shall be in writing and supported by substantial evidence contained in a written
record, per the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 USC 332(c)(7)(B)(iii). The review body may
not take into account any environmental or health concerns.

12
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Site Details
Address: 2730 S. Mendenhall

Parcel ID: 074089 EO0006

Area:
+/1.005 acres

Description:

The subject property is known as Lot 4A of the 2024 Fox Gate Plaza subdivision and hosts a vacant parking lot.
It is a distinct lot from that of the commercial structure to the east (Lot 4B). The site occupies the entire block
width between Fox Plaza Dr. and Meadowlake Dr. at their intersection with S Mendenhall Rd. It is served by one
curb cut on S Mendenhall at the southern extreme of the property. The recorded plat also grants shared use of
the curb cut on lot 4B along Fox Plaza Dr.

Site Zoning History

A 1993 special use permit (SUP 1993-220) approved vehicle sales at this site, which has hosted a Hertz car rental
facility as recently as 2022 (the UDC considers vehicle sales and rental to be the same use). Documents from
that SUP application indicate that the site had been used as a restaurant prior to the vehicle sales approval.

In 2023, the site was subdivided, with the principal structure and the parking lot being separated into distinct
lots (see plat page 11). The subject property is lot 4A, the former Hertz parking lot.

Site Plan Review

The applicant proposes to construct a +/- 4,988 sq. ft. convenience store along the southern edge of the
property, as well as a canopy with four gasoline pumps to the north. The proposed site design does not meet
the standards for an SUP waiver under UDC Sub-Item 2.6.3J(2)(d)(ii), necessitating the subject SUP application.

Analysis
Staff recommends rejection of this application for three major reasons: 1) its inconsistency with the intent of

the UDC'’s design standards for gas stations, 2) ecological concerns related to the site’s location in an aquifer
recharge zone, and 3) its inconsistency with the Memphis 3.0 comprehensive plan.

Sub-section 2.6.3) of the UDC establishes design standards for gas stations intended to encourage more
pedestrian-friendly urban design. In short, these standards exempt proposed gas stations from the SUP
requirement if they place the pumps to the rear or side of the building and provide an architecturally compatible
or physically integrated canopy. Given the site’s proximity to a multifamily neighborhood, staff finds it
appropriate to strictly enforce these standards in this case.

We also note the proposal’s inconsistency with the Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan and the Memphis
3.0 Comprehensive Plan. More information regarding these determinations can be found on pages 19-20 and
21-23, respectively.

The granting of this special use permit will cause substantial detriment to the public good, it will substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Unified Development Code (UDC), it will be injurious
to the neighborhood and the general welfare, and it will not be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the
UDC.

13
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends rejection; however, if approved, staff recommends the following conditions:

Conditions

1. The applicant shall submit a revised site plan and elevations to the Zoning Administrator for administrative
review and approval prior to the granting of any building permits. The granting of this Special Use Permit
shall not be construed to waive any requirements of the UDC related to landscaping, bicycle or vehicular
parking, or any other standard.

2. At least 3 electric vehicle (EV) charging stations shall be provided. The applicant may eliminate vehicular
parking spaces as necessary to meet this requirement.

3. The principal structure shall feature at least 30% transparency on its western facade. The Zoning
Administrator may, at their discretion, reduce this requirement after the submission of elevations. No
window graphics or window signs shall be permitted on the western facade.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:

City Engineering: See Next Page

City Fire: See page 18.

City Real Estate: No comments received.
County Health Department: No comments received.
Shelby County Schools: No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement: No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water: No comments received.

Office of Sustainability and Resilience: See pages 19-20.

Office of Comprehensive Planning: See pages 21-23
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CITY ENGINEERING COMMENTS
1. Standard Public Improvement Contract or Right-Of-Way Permit as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified
Development Code.

Sewers:
2. City sanitary sewers are available to serve this development.

3. A sanitary sewer service connection plan is required to be submitted (via 901 portal) to the City Land
Development Office for review and approval.

4. All required design plans and potential traffic control plan must be prepared in accordance with the City’s
Standard Requirements and must be stamped by a Professional Engineer registered in the State of Tennessee.

5. A Sewer Development fee may be required per the City of Memphis Sewer Use Ordinance.
Roads:

6. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter along
the frontage of this site as necessary.

7. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA
compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City
standards.

Traffic Control Provisions:

8. The developer shall provide a traffic control plan to the city engineer that shows the phasing for each street
frontage during demolition and construction of curb gutter and sidewalk. Upon completion of sidewalk and
curb and gutter improvements, a minimum 5 foot wide pedestrian pathway shall be provided throughout the
remainder of the project. In the event that the existing right of way width does not allow for a 5 foot clear
pedestrian path, an exception may be considered.

9. Any closure of the right of way shall be time limited to the active demolition and construction of sidewalks
and curb and gutter. Continuous unwarranted closure of the right of way shall not be allowed for the duration
of the project. The developer shall provide on the traffic control plan, the time needed per phase to complete
that portion of the work. Time limits will begin on the day of closure and will be monitored by the Engineering
construction inspectors on the job.

10. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land use,
scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed Traffic Impact
Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the number for projected trips
meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for Land Development of the City of
Memphis Division of Engineering Design and

Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic Impact Study will need to be formally approved by the City of
Memphis, Traffic Engineering Department.

16



Staff Report December 12, 2024
SUP 2024-039 Page 17

Curb Cuts/Access:
11. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number, and location of curb cuts.

12. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with
curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

13. Will require engineering ASPR.
Drainage:

14. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval
prior to recording of the final plat.

15. Drainage improvements, including possible on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard
Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of Memphis/Shelby County
Storm Water Management Manual.

16. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City Engineer.

17. The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring on-site storm water
detention facilities: The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm Water Detention" shall not be used as a
building site or filled without first obtaining written permission from the City and/or County Engineer. The
storm water detention systems located in these areas, except for those parts located in a public drainage
easement, shall be owned and maintained by the property owner and/or property owners' association. Such
maintenance shall be performed so as to ensure that the system operates in accordance with the approved
plan on file in the City and/or County Engineer's Office. Such maintenance shall include, but not be limited to
removal of sedimentation, fallen objects, debris and trash, mowing, outlet cleaning, and repair of drainage
structures.

18. The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and TCA 69-3-101 et. seq. to
submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee Division of Water Pollution Control to address the discharge
of storm water associated with the clearing and grading activity on this site.
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DIVISION OF FIRE SERVICES <* FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
2668 Avery Avenue - Memphis - Tennessee - 38112
(901) 636-5401 Fax (901) 320-5425

Case Number: SUP 2024-039

Date Reviewed: 12/6/24

Reviewed by: J. Stinson

Address or Site Reference: 2730 S Mendenhall

All design and construction shall comply with the 2021 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally
amended) and referenced standards.

Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503.

Where security gates are installed that affect required fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with
section 503.6 (as amended).

Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.

Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except when
approved alternate methods of protection are provided.

IFC 510 In-building two-way emergency responder communication coverage shall be provided in all new and
existing buildings. Buildings and structures that cannot support the required level of coverage shall be
equipped with systems and components to enhance signals and achieve the required level of
communication coverage.

A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of complete

construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code Enforcement.
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OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY AND RESILLIENCE COMMENTS

MEMPHIS AND gg= DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY Il AND DEVELOPMENT

Logan Landry

Planner |

Office of Sustainability and Resilience
125 N. Main St., Memphis, TN 38103
Logan.Landry@memphistn.gov

MEMORANDUM

To: Latonya Hull, Planner |

From: Logan Landry, Planner |

Date: November 4, 2024

Subject: OSR Comments on SUP 24-039: PARKWAY VILLAGE

General Comments & Analysis:
Located in Zones 1 and 3 of the Resilience Zone Framework:

Zone 1 areas have the lowest level of development risk and conflict. These areas avoid high risk disaster
zones, such as floodplains, and they also do not conflict with sensitive ecological areas. These areas are the
most straightforward for development, and development would have the lowest impact on regional resilience.
Consider incorporating the protection of ecological assets while balancing the promotion of low-impact site
design and compact development typologies in appropriate areas.

Zone 3 areas contain resilience assets that could be compromised by certain kinds of development. These
assets include wetlands, forests, meadows, and aquifer recharge areas. The loss of these assets makes the
entire region less resilient. Context sensitive development could still occur in these areas to minimize its
impact. Consider strategic investment in ecological assets through revitalization and preservation as well as
the impacts on local and regional hydrology and methods to mitigate drainage impacts.

The Zone 3 designation is due to the aquifer recharge zone located in the southwest portion of the parcel.

The applicant is requesting a special use permit to construct a convenience store with gas sales on the subject parcel.
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Consistent with the Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan best practices: No

Section 4.1 - Resilient Sites of the Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan discourages development within
ecologically sensitive areas, making this application inconsistent with the goals of the Plan. Additionally, the proposed
development in the aquifer recharge zone contradicts section 2.2.2 - Aquifer Conservation and Recharge. The nature

of the proposed development would increase the hazard of contaminants generated at gas stations to seep into and
contaminate the aquifer’s water supply.

Consistent with the Memphis Area Climate Action Plan best practices: N/A

Recommendations: Staff recommends rejection.
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Comprehensive Planning Review of Memphis 3.0 Consistency

This summary is being produced in response to the following application to support the Land Use and
Development Services department in their recommendation: SUP 2024-039

Site Address/Location: 2730 S Mendenhall Rd, Memphis 38155

Overlay District/Historic District/Flood Zone: Not in an Overlay District, Historic District, or Flood Zone
Future Land Use Designation: Low Intensity Commercial and Services (CSL)

Street Type: Avenue & Parkway

The applicant is requesting a special use permit to create a convenience store with gas sales.
The following information about the land use designation can be found on pages 76 — 122:
1. Future Land Use Planning Map

Red polygon indicates the application site on the Future Land Use Map.
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2. Land Use Description/Intent

Low Intensity Commercial and Service (CSL) areas are typically not associated with anchors. These areas may
include neighborhood supporting commercial uses such as retail sales and services, offices, restaurants,
funeral services, small-scale recreation, social service institutions, and occasional upper-story residential.
Graphic portrayal of CSL is below.

“CSL” Form & Location Characteristics
Commercial and services uses, 1-4 stories height

“CSL” Zoning Notes

Generally compatible with the following zone districts: CMU-1 without frontage requirements, OG, SDBP in
accordance with Form and characteristics listed above.

Existing, Adjacent Land Use and Zoning

Existing Land Use and Zoning: Commercial; CMU-1

Adjacent Land Use and Zoning: Commercial, Multi-Family; CMU-1, CMU-3, RU-3

Overall Compatibility: The requested use is not compatible with the land use description/intent, form &
location characteristics, and zoning notes. While a convenience store is compatible with land use intent, the
expectation of gas pumps will lead to a more intense usage that is more appropriate for CSH. The requested
use is not compatible with existing, adjacent land use and zoning. The intended use of gas pumps is too intense
for adjacent multi-family homes zoned as RU-3.

Degree of Change Map

Red polygon denotes the proposed site on the Degree of Change Map. There is no Degree of Change.
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3. Degree of Change Description
N/A
4. Objectives/Actions Consistent with Goal 1, Complete, Cohesive, Communities
N/A
5. Pertinent Sections of Memphis 3.0 that Address Land Use Recommendations
N/A

Consistency Analysis Summary

The applicant is requesting a special use permit to create a convenience store with gas sales.

The requested use is not compatible with the land use description/intent, form & location characteristics, and
zoning notes. While a convenience store is compatible with land use intent, the expectation of gas pumps will
lead to a more intense usage that is more appropriate for CSH. The requested use is not compatible with
existing, adjacent land use and zoning. The intended use of gas pumps is too intense for adjacent multi-family
homes zoned as RU-3.

Based on the information provided, the proposal is NOT CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive
Plan.

Summary Compiled by: Isaac Bacon, Comprehensive Planning.
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MAILED PUBLIC NOTICE
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SIGN AFFIDAVIT
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APPLICATION
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Sign Postings
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OWNER AFFIDAVIT
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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—_ Memphis and Shelby County Division of

— Planning and Development
[ ]
el
il East Service Center: 6465 Mullins Station Rd; Memphis,
Tennessee 38134
MEMBEHIS AMD Downtown Service Center: 125 N. Main Street;

SHELBY COUNTY Memphis, Tennessee 38103

website: www.develop901.com

Record Summary for Special Use Permit

Record Detail Information

Record Type: Special Use Permit Record Status: Pending
Opened Date: September 16, 2024
Record Number: SUP 2024-039 Expiration Date:

Record Name: 2730 S MENDENHALL RD, Memphis 38115
Description of Work: C-Store with Gas sales

Parent Record Number:

Address:
2730 S MENDENHALL RD, Memphis 38115

Owner Information

Primary Owner Name
Y BERUK PROPERTIES INC
Owner Address Owner Phone

3264 W SARAZENS CIR, MEMPHIS, TN 38125

Parcel Information
074089 E00006

Data Fields
PREAPPLICATION MEETING

Name of DPD Planner Lucas Skinner

Date of Meeting -

Pre-application Meeting Type -

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Application Type New Special Use Permit (SUP)
List any relevant former Docket / Case -

Number(s) related to previous applications on

this site

Is this application in response to a citation, stop No

work order, or zoning letter

Page 1 of 3 SUP 2024-039



GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

If yes, please provide a copy of the citation, stop -
work order, and/or zoning letter along with any

other relevant information

APPROVAL CRITERIA

A) The project will not have a substantial or yes
undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,

parking, utility facilities and other matters

affecting the public health, safety, and general

welfare

B) The project will be constructed, arranged and yes
operated so as to be compatible with the

immediate vicinity and not interfere with the

development and use of adjacent property in

accordance with the applicable district

regulations

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9C yes
UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9D yes
UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9E yes
UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9F yes
GIS INFORMATION

Case Layer -
Central Business Improvement District No
Class -
Downtown Fire District No
Historic District -
Land Use -
Municipality -
Overlay/Special Purpose District -
Zoning -
State Route -
Lot -
Subdivision -
Planned Development District -
Wellhead Protection Overlay District No
County Commission District -
City Council District -
City Council Super District -

Contact Information

Name Contact Type
FASIL KEBEDE

APPLICANT
Address
Phone

(901)327-5800

Page 2 of 3 SUP 2024-039



Fee Information

Invoice # Fee Iltem Quantity Fees Status Balance Date Assessed
1594920 Credit Card Use Fee (.026 1 0.00 INVOICED 0.00 09/24/2024
x fee)
Total Fee Invoiced: $0.00 Total Balance: $0.00
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Shelby County Tennessee
Willie F. Brooks Jr

Shelby County Register

"

As evidenced by the instrument number shown below, this document
has been recorded as a permanent record in the archives of the
Office of the Shelby County Register.

AR

23101579
12/01/2023 - 02:47:04 PM

2 PGS

CEPEDRA 2646193 - 23101579

VALUE 585000.00
MORTGAGE TAX 0.00
TRANSFER TAX : 2164.50
RECORDING FEE ) 10.00
DP FEE 2.00
REGISTER'S FEE 1.00
TOTAL AMOUNT 5 2177.50

WILLIE F. BROOKS JR
REGISTER OF DEEDS SHELBY COUNTY TENNESSEE

1075 Mullins Station, Suite W165 ~ Memphis, Tennessee 38134 (901) 222-8100
Website: www.register.shelby.th.us Email: register@shelbycountytn.gov
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WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE made and entered into this Z i day of / ]é 2023 by and between

SOUTHBAY PROPERTIES LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, party of the first part and BERUK PROPERTIES, INC., a
Tennessee corporatlon, party(ies) of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of $10.00, cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable
considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part has bargained and sold
and does hereby bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto the said party of the second part the following described real estate,
situated and being in the County of Shelby, State of Tennessee.

LOT 4, FOX GATE PLAZA SUBDIVISION, as shown on plat of record in Plat Book 56, Page 50, in the Register’s Office
of Shelby County, Tennessee, to which plat reference is hereby made for a more part|cular description of said
property.

Parcel No. 074-089E-00006
Property known as: 2734 S. Mendenhall Road, Memphis, TN 38115

Being the same property conveyed in Quit Claim Deed to Southbay Properties, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability
company, from Andrews Properties, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company recorded in the Shelby County,
Tennessee Register’s Office in Instrument No. 04107679. '

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The aforesaid real estate, together with all the appurtenances and hereditaments
thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining unto the said party of the second part, their heirs and assigns in fee
simple forever.

The said party of the first part does hereby covenant with the said parties of the second part that it is lawfully
seized in fee of the above described real estate; that it has a good right to sell and convey the same; that the same is
unencumbered, except for Plat Book 56, page 50,; Plat Book 54, Page 38; Book 5769, Page 338; Instrument Nos. HZ 7994
and E2 6893 and all other subdivision restrictions, covenants, conditions, restrictions, building lines, and easements and all
other matters of record in the Register's Office of Shelby County Tennessee, and 2024 City of Memphis and Shelby County
real estate taxes not yet due and payable; and that the title and quiet possession thereto it will warrant and defend
against the lawful claims of all persons.

WITNESS the signature of the said party of the first part the day and year first above written.

Bart E1’h’omas
General Manager

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SHELBY

Before me, a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, personally appeared BART THOMAS, with whom |
am personallv acauainted. and who. upon oath. acknowledged himself to be the General Manager of Southbav Properties.



Willie F. Brooks Jr Shelby County Register of Deeds: Instrument# 23101579 Page 2 of 2

LLC, the within named bargainor, and that he as such General Manager, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of Southbay Prcgtlg by himself as its General Manager.

2023.

WITNESS my hand an Official Seal this // / day of

“gIUI.C..'.'.
@‘3 %( " //?770/) /M\/

NOJARY PUBLIC

‘“o PUBL'C 54 "é‘t:(l\\/'

Qs dansn SRR
STATE OF TENNESSEE Yool ¥ OFISE S
COUNTY OF SHELBY L ExpapRM

[ hereby swear or affirm that, to the best of affiant's knowledge, information, and belief, the actual consideration
for this transfer or value of the property transferred, whichever is greater, is $585,000.00, which amount is equal to or
greater than the amount which the property would command at a fair and voluntary sale.

AFFIANT

Subscribed and p B this the z Z day of W@'I‘&L » _2023.
M % 0 #M

NOTARY PUBLIC

Property Address:

2734 S. Mendenhall Road ‘
Memphis, TN 38115

New Owner and Mail Tax Bills to:
Beruk Properties, Inc.

3264 W Sarazens Circle

Memphis, TN 38125

This instrument prepared by:
CRISLIP, PHILIP & ROYAL
James A. Crislip, Jr.

5170 Sanderlin Ave., Ste. 201
Memphis, TN 38117

{901) 525-2427






Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

FENNESSEE

SUP 2025-009

RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 9.6 OF THE MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE APPROVING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT AT THE SUBIJECT
PROPERTY LOCATED 4222 JAMES ROAD KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER SUP 2025-009

e This item is a resolution with conditions for a special use permit to allow
contractor’s storage.

e The applicants intend to renovate an existing structure, previously used for auto
repair, for office and storage uses.

e |If approved, activities on-site would include the storage of general materials
(flooring, cabinets, etc.) and the dispatching of commercial vehicles to job sites.

e The UDC calls the proposed use “contractor’s storage,” which requires a special
use permit in the CMU-3 zoning district.

e Staff finds that the approval of this request would not impede the envisioned
“Neighborhood Main Street” along the nearby stretch of Old Austin Peay Hwy. As
such, both staff and the Land Use Control Board recommend approval with
conditions.

e The item may require future public improvement contracts.



LAND USE CONTROL BOARD RECOMMENDATION

At its regular meeting on Thursday, May 8, 2025, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board
held a public hearing on the following application:

CASE NUMBER: SUP 2025-009

LOCATION: 4222 James Rd.

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): District 1 and Super District 9
OWNER/APPLICANT: Aguilar Construction
REPRESENTATIVE: N/A

REQUEST: To allow contractor’s storage
EXISTING ZONING: Commercial Mixed-Use — 3 (CMU-3)
AREA: +/- 26,136 sq. ft. (+/- 0.6 acres)

The following spoke in support of the application: None
The following spoke in opposition the application: None

The Land Use Control Board reviewed the application and the staff report. A motion was made and
seconded to recommend approval with conditions.

The motion passed by a vote of 10-0 on the consent agenda.

Respectfully,

Nicholas Wardroup

Planner I

Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

Cc: Committee Members
File



SUP 2025-009
CONDITIONS

1. No commercial vehicles shall be stored on site overnight.

2. Any parking spaces between the principal facades and the right-of-way shall be oriented in a way
to allow vehicles to exit the site in a forward motion onto James Rd. A final site plan showing this
orientation shall be submitted for administrative review.

3. No storage shall be permitted in front of the principal structures.

4. An appropriate streetscape plate, or equivalent alternative, shall be installed along James Rd.
subject to the approval of the Zoning Administrator. A final landscape plan shall be provided for
administrative review and approval.

5. All fencing shall be removed from the public right-of-way.

Note that no site plan is included in this document as the recommended conditions would require the
submission of final site and landscape plans for administrative review and approval.



RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 9.6 OF THE MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE APPROVING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT AT THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY LOCATED 4222 JAMES ROAD, KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER SUP 2025-009

WHEREAS, Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, being a
section of the Joint Ordinance Resolution No. 5367, dated August 10, 2010, authorizes the Council of the
City of Memphis to grant a special use permit for certain stated purposes in the various zoning districts;
and

WHEREAS, Aguilar Construction filed an application with the Memphis and Shelby County
Division of Planning and Development to allow contractor’s storage; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Planning and Development has received and reviewed the application
in accordance with procedures, objectives, and standards for special use permits as set forth in Chapter 9.6
with regard to the proposed development's impacts upon surrounding properties, availability of public
facilities, both external and internal circulation, land use compatibility, and that the design and amenities
are consistent with the public interest; and has submitted its findings and recommendation concerning the
above considerations to the Land Use Control Board; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing in relation thereto was held before the Memphis and Shelby County
Land Use Control Board on May 8, 2025, and said Board has submitted its findings and recommendation
concerning the above considerations to the Council of the City of Memphis; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the aforementioned application
pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-4-202(B)(2)(B)(iii) and has determined that said
development is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the recommendation of the Land
Use Control Board and the report and recommendation of the Division of Planning and Development and
has determined that said development meets the objectives, standards and criteria for a special use permit,
and said development is consistent with the public interests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, that, pursuant to Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code,
a special use permit is hereby granted for the request use in accordance with the attached conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this permit merely authorizes the filing of applications to
acquire a Certificate of Use and Occupancy, or a Building Permit, and other required permits and approvals,
provided that no such Certificate of Use and Occupancy shall be granted until all conditions imposed by
the Council of the City of Memphis have been met.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution take effect from and after the date it shall
have been passed by this Council of the City of Memphis, and become effective as otherwise provided by
law, and thereafter shall be treated as in full force and effect by virtue of passage thereof by the Council of
the City of Memphis, the public welfare requiring same.



CONDITIONS

1. No commercial vehicles shall be stored on site overnight.

2. Any parking spaces between the principal facades and the right-of-way shall be oriented in a way
to allow vehicles to exit the site in a forward motion onto James Rd. A final site plan showing this
orientation shall be submitted for administrative review.

3. No storage shall be permitted in front of the principal structures.

4. An appropriate streetscape plate, or equivalent alternative, shall be installed along James Rd. subject
to the approval of the Zoning Administrator. A final landscape plan shall be provided for
administrative review and approval.

5. All fencing shall be removed from the public right-of-way.



ATTEST:

CC: Division of Planning and Development
— Land Use and Development Services
— Office of Construction Enforcement



AGENDA ITEM: 15 L.U.C.B. MEETING: May 8, 2025
CASE NUMBER: SUP 2025-009

LOCATION: 4222 James Rd.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 1 and Super District 9
OWNER/APPLICANT: Aguilar Construction

REPRESENTATIVE: N/A

REQUEST: Special use permit to allow contractor storage
EXISTING ZONING: Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMU-3)

CONCLUSIONS

1. The applicant proposes to reuse a former auto repair site for contractors’ office and storage, storing
general materials (flooring, cabinets, etc.) and dispatching commercial vehicles to job sites. The UDC
classifies this use as “contractor’s storage”, necessitating the subject Special Use Permit request.

2. The proposed use is appropriate due to the site’s location along Austin Peay Hwy, which separates it
from residential uses to the west and north. Finding that the proposed use is consistent with the intent
of the CMU-3 zoning district and compatible with the properties in the vicinity, staff recommends
approval with conditions.

3. The granting of this special use permit will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will
it substantially impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Unified Development Code
(UDC), nor will it be injurious to the neighborhood or the general welfare, and it will be in harmony with
the purpose and intent of the UDC.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0

This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. Specifically, it
is consistent with the intent of the James Road/Old Raleigh anchor. See further analysis page 11.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions

Staff Writer: Nicholas Wardroup E-mail: nicholas.wardroup@memphistn.gov
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY }:’.>'

Subject property located within the pink circle
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PUBLIC NOTICE VICINITY MAP

Notice mailed to owners of properties outlined in blue.

PUBLIC NOTICE DETAILS
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed and signage posted. A total of 40 notices were mailed on April 16, 2025, see page 14 of this report

for a copy of said notice. Additionally, two signs were posted at the subject property, see page 15 of this report
for a copy of the sign affidavit and page 16 for photos of the posted sign.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

The meeting was held at 5:00 PM on Monday, April 28, 2025, at the subject property.
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SITE AERIAL
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ZONING MAP
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LAND USE MAP
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SITE PHOTOS (via Google Maps)

View of subject property and metal panel fence looking east from ramp associatewi stin Peay Hwy.
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SITE PHOTOS (via Zoning Enforcement, ENF 2024-02669)

Front of site looking west along James Rd.

Eastern site boundary looking east from neighboring property.
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SURVEY, ZOOMED (Full Resolution version attached to this report)
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CASE REVIEW

Request

May 8, 2025
Page 10

The request is a special use permit to allow contractor storage

Approval Criteria

Staff agrees the approval criteria in regard special use permits as set out in Section 9.6.9 of the Unified
Development Code are met.

9.6.9 Approval Criteria
No special use permit or planned development shall be approved unless the following findings are made
concerning the application:

9.6.9A

9.6.9B

9.6.9C

9.6.9D

9.6.9E

9.6.9F

9.6.9G

9.6.9H

The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare.

The project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be compatible with the
immediate vicinity and not interfere with the development and use of adjacent property in
accordance with the applicable district regulations.

The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets,
parking, drainage, refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or
that the applicant will provide adequately for such services.

The project will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of any feature determined by the
governing bodies to be of significant natural, scenic or historic importance.

The project complies with all additional standards imposed on it by any particular provisions
authorizing such use.

The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the
character of existing standards for development of the adjacent properties.

The governing bodies may impose conditions to minimize adverse effects on the neighborhood
or on public facilities, and to ensure compatibility of the proposed development with surrounding
properties, uses, and the purpose and intent of this development code.

Any decision to deny a special use permit request to place, construct, or modify personal wireless
service facilities shall be in writing and supported by substantial evidence contained in a written
record, per the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 USC 332(c)(7)(B)(iii). The review body may
not take into account any environmental or health concerns.

10
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Site Details
Address:
4222 James Rd.

Parcel ID:
084023 00046C
Area:

+/-26,136 sq. ft. (+/- 0.59 acres)

Site Plan Review

The applicant proposes limited exterior modifications to the site, instead planning to renovate the existing
structures to facilitate a contractor storage use, including office space. They have installed a metal panel fence,
for which an Administrative Deviation is currently pending with our office (AD 2025-003). Our recommended
conditions would ensure that adequate space is provided to exit the site on a forward motion, as well as that
adequate landscaping is installed along James Rd.

Analysis
The subject property, due to its location along Austin Peay Hwy and subsequent separation from the

residential uses in the vicinity, is appropriate to host the requested use. The CMU-3 zoning district is intended
to accommodate more intense commercial uses than would be appropriate in the CMU-1 or -2 districts,
particularly near and along major highways (as is the case here). The surrounding transportation infrastructure
separates the site from the residential uses to the west of Austin Peay Hwy, thereby preventing injury to the
surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed use, strictly speaking, is not consistent with the Memphis 3.0 future land use designation of
Anchor Neighborhood — Mix of Building Types. However, the intent of this designation is to complement the
James Road/Old Raleigh anchor, which envisions a more urban, walkable character for the properties along
Old Austin Peay Hwy. The establishment of the proposed use on the subject property will not injure this
intent. The subject property, unlike the those to the east, is wedged along the ramp associated with Austin
Peay Hwy. Even if the goals of the James Road/Old Raleigh anchor are met, the subject property is unlikely to
be integrated into the envisioned neighborhood main street. If development which supports the future
neighborhood main street is to occur, it will likely do so to the east and south. The proposed project will not
make this development less likely to occur, nor otherwise impede the intent of the future land use
designation.

The granting of this special use permit will not cause substantial detriment to the public good, nor will it
substantially impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Unified Development Code (UDC), nor will
it be injurious to the neighborhood or the general welfare, and it will be in harmony with the purpose and intent
of the UDC.
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Conditions

1.

2.

No commercial vehicles shall be stored on site overnight.

Any parking spaces between the principal facades and the right-of-way shall be oriented in a way to
allow vehicles to exit the site in a forward motion onto James Rd. A final site plan showing this orientation
shall be submitted for administrative review.

No storage shall be permitted in front of the principal structures.

An appropriate streetscape plate, or equivalent alternative, shall be installed along James Rd. subject to
the approval of the Zoning Administrator. A final landscape plan shall be provided for administrative
review and approval.

All fencing shall be removed from the public right-of-way.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:

City/County Engineer: See attachments.

City/County Fire Division: No comments received.

City Real Estate: No comments received.
County Health Department: No comments received.

Shelby County Schools: No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement: No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water: No comments received.

Office of Sustainability and Resilience: No comments received.

Office of Comprehensive Planning: See consistency analysis pg. 11.
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MAILED PUBLIC NOTICE
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SIGN AFFIDAVIT

AFFIDAVIT

Shelby County
State of Tennessee

I, [:JCHY\U.P\ 'r'\c:J w\oe | being duly swormn, depose and say that at_ 3+ § a
onthe 2 (o dayof A foratl 2025, | posted "2~ Fublic Notice Sign(s)
pertaining to Case No SUP 2075-009 at Y4222 Jarmes Rd Memphs TN 38129
pm:?dmg notice of a Public Hearing before the (check one): ‘ i

Land Use Control Board

Board of Adjustment
Memphis City Council
Shelby County Board of Commissioners
for consideration of a proposed land use action, a photograph of said sign(s) being
attached hereon and a copy of the sign purchase receipt or rental contract attached
hereto.

S —
7 0y / s s /25
Ownsr. Applicant or Representative Date
t
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2% day of Ptpl i , 207S .
(el 35//5/ B
Notary Public S ohesE

My commission expires: |_E{AIMAI(Y 00 g L NoY s
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POSTED NOTICE SIGN
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OWNER AFFIDAVIT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
Staff received one letter of support prior to this report’s completion, which is attached.

Additionally attached are a full-resolution survey and the completed application, which serves as a letter
of intent.

Finally, comments provided by City Engineering are attached.
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Special Permit for 4222 James Rd

From NORMA LESTER <lester4139@bellsouth.net>
Date Wed 4/30/2025 1:30 PM
To  Wardroup, Nicholas <Nicholas.Wardroup@memphistn.gov>

Cc Logan, Rhonda <Rhonda.Logan@memphistn.gov>; Gary McNeal <beech222@gmail.com>; Kathy Paul Porter
<k-and-p@att.net>; Jim Garts <gartsjim@gmail.com>; NORMA LESTER <lester4139@bellsouth.net>;
project@aguilarconstruction901.com <project@aguilarconstruction901.com>

CAUTION: This email originated outside of the City of Memphis organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Mr. Nicholas Wardroup
C/O Memphis/Shelby County Office of Planning and Development

Dear Mr. Wardroup,

Myself and several members of Lakewood Hills Neighborhood Association met with Mr. Sam Aguilar
regarding a special permit to house an office for Aguilar Construction on the corner of James Road and
Austin Peay in Raleigh.

Mr. Aguilar provided a thorough review of grounds and facility and assured us his company is strictly
residential construction and as such there will not be any hideous heavy duty equipment on the property
nor heavy trafficking.

We were overly impressed with efforts already undertaken including metal fencing. Absolutely more
attractive than what previously existed! We stressed importance of esthetics and he shared a mutual
concern.

As tenured residents of the largest adjacent neighborhood, it is without reservation that we support
approval of the Aguilar Construction Special permit. Please share comments before full committee and
subsequently City Council.

Feel free to contact me as warranted.

Respectfully,
Norma Lester
Member of Lakewood Hills Neighborhood Association

cc: Councilwoman Rhonda Logan
Gary McNeal, LHPOA Pres.
Jim Garts, Member
Paul & Kathy Porter, Mbrs
Sam Aguilar, Ops. Manager



(901)484-7767 cell
Lester4139@bellsouth.net
Sent from my iPhone

This email is intended only for intended recipient(s). Contents within are not to be shared or used for any
purpose unless by consent of author. If received in error kindly return to sender.



4222 JAMES ROAD

NOTES:

1.

Survey prepared for Samuel Aguilar.

DESCRIPTION:

Description of the CGIENT, LLC property recorded in
Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 in Memphis, Shelby

&

2. Bearings are relative to TCS 1983 as defined by County, Tennessee:
TCA 66—6—101,103. Coordinates shown hereon (if o ) ) )
applicable) are grid coordinates expressed in U.S. Beginning at a set chisel mark in the north line of
foot. James Road (R.O.W. Varies) — (Public), said point being
/ the southernmost southeast corner of said property
3. This survey was prepared without benefit of an recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and in
/ abstract of title. No liability is assumed by the the west line of the 2935 Austin Peay, LLC property
> undersigned for loss relating to any matter that recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence
might be discovered by an abstract or title search North 86 degrees 34 minutes 57 seconds West along
/ of this property. the north line of said James Road, 39.25 feet to a
JACKSON AVENUE / found concrete monument (Disturbed) in the east line
/ 4. No deeds, easements, etc. were provided to Ollar of Jackson Avenue (R.O.W. Varies) — (Public); thence
(R.O.W. VARIES) - (PUBLIC) / Q / ></ Surveying Company, LLC. We have provided our northwardly, northwestwardly and northeastwardly along
/ own research and do not guarantee same as to the east line of said Jackson Avenue the following
leteness. lls: North 02 degrees 50 minutes 05 seconds East
/ CONCRETE—ON RAMP / qeedracy or comp e 9 ’
WITH ASPHALT SHOULDER 10.00 feet to a found concrete monument; North 59
/ 5. Adjoining property owners’ and deed references degrees 09 minutes 55 seconds West, 87.37 feet to a
/ and street information were provided by Ollar found concrete monument; North 00 degrees 21
/ - Surveying Company, LLC. and are not guaranteed minutes 18 seconds East, 86.75 feet to a found
/ FOUND CONCRETE —_— —_ as to accuracy or completeness. concrete monument; North 40 degrees 26 minutes 17
/ / MONUMENT - —_— seconds East, 155.39 feet to a set 1/2” rebar with
/ - 6. Adjoining prope_rty_lines as shown were not ) plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northwest corner of said
/2 ->/ surveyed at this t|m§,_ L_mless noted by |OCGt'_O” of property recorded in Instrument No. 24065706, Parcel 1
/zv\ property corners. Adjoining property lines derived and the northernmost southwest corner of the Garrett
y / using deeds as shown. Blatnik property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819;
thence South 86 degrees 46 minutes 21 seconds East
/ _y 7. There may be visible/non—visible structures located along the north line of said property recorded in
/ on this property that were obstructed or not Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and along a south
/ / visible on the date of the survey and are not line of said property recorded in Instrument No.
/ FENCE CORNER shown. 21058819, 49.11 feet to a set 1/2” rebar with plastic
/ 11.4° N. \ / . . cap (OLLAR) at the northeast corner of said property
Y, hY 8. The.re may be underground or noan|S|bIe utilities, recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and an
/\ drain and/or sewer lines across this property that internal corner of said property recorded in Instrument
/ SET 1/2” REBAR X are not shown. The proper utility authorities should No. 21058819; thence South 02 degrees 03 minutes
/ WITH PLASTIC CAP ASPHALT, GRAVE\ SET 1/Z"TREBAR Pe contqcted for more SPeCiﬁC__l_OCGtiOHS and 40 seconds West along the easternmost east line of
/ (OLLAR) & DIRT PAVEMENT X wi H(':)LLAS\RI(): CAP information on underground utilities. said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706,
/ v \ ) o Parcel 1, along a west line of said property recorded
/ X 9. Subsurface and environmental conditions were not in Instrument No. 21058819 and along the westernmost
y %FEN%EG,C%RNER examined or considered as a part of this survey. west line of Parcel 1 of said property recorded in
05 E o . . Instrument No. 21159216, 123.78 feet to a set 1/2”
/ Y ASPHALT, GRAVEL 10.  Governmental jurisdictional areas, if any, which rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northernmost
/ & DIRT PAVEMENT might impact on the use of the premises were southeast corner of said property recorded in
/{z FENCE & B(rﬁielroscig:]ee((ji. fl\(i(r) (Ijig)tjililgssisreossusl?ir:;dfrgﬁn tt[fe Instrument No. 24063706,pP0prcer 1, the northernmost
@ 0.9" N.W. N .
//\ \ GARRETT BLATNIK exercise of any governmental jurisdiction affecting ISnOSl][I't,E:vneeSr:t c'\(l)gnegﬁggszoadG plg(z][iig[ly 1re§rc]>5dier(]1 tlrr:e north
i/ H . ’
/éj'/ INST. NO. 21058819 the use of the premises. line of said property recorded in Instrument No.
S . . . . . 21159216, Parcel 3; thence North 86 degrees 46
47 11. If this survey plat is provided in electronic form p
/5«/ FIXED STATION | . K minutes 21 seconds West along the northern most
/é}// A\ = (SEE GPS NOTES) — =g (AutoCad Drawing f"_e)_’ said copy must be south line of said property recorded in Instrument No.
Sy / ASPHALT, GRAVEL compared to the original survey issued (either 24063706, Parcel 1 and along the north line of said
/E;/ Y, & DIRT PAVEMENT sealed hard copy or digitally sealed Adobe PDF) to property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel
/.‘.x.// / insure t_he accuracy of the mformo‘uon_ and to 3, 27.00 feet to a set 1/2” rebar with plastic cap
s Y, FENCE/GATE ——* further insure that no changes, alterations or (OLLAR) at an internal corner of said property recorded
-/ ’ e . .
A X 0.2° W. " modifications hqve been made. _No r.ehcnce Sh_ould in Instrument No. 24083706, Parcel 1 and the
/,.:/~/ / = be mcdg on said AutoCad Drow!n_g file transmitted northwest corner of said property recorded in
S / FENCE © unless first compared to the original sealed Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence South 02
/ﬁ// Q / 0.1 N.W. FENCE/GATE—J document issued at the time of the survey. degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds West along an east
/o Y ¥ 0.4 W. X X X . line of said property recorded in Instrument No.
[ Y, 12. Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. will provide, if 24063706, Parcel 1 and along the west line of said
e CONCRETE ON—RAMP A2 1 requested, printed versions of this survey and will property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel
/ .‘/./ WITH ASPHALT SHOULDER /é// > have the original seal of surveyor. Additionally, a 3, 137.26 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and
/{,] S X digitally sealed Adobe PDF version of this survey containing 0.59 acres of land.
A/;/ will be provided to the party(ies) listed in Note #1
Ay ASPHALT, GRAVEL I ty(ies) listed in the surve Al beari based the T Coordinat
/, as well as any party y earings are based on the Tennessee Coordinate
o/ & DIRT PAVEMENT CGIENT, LLC JSPHALT, GRAVEL certification. System of 1983,
/7 % INST. NO. 24063706 >
/0 PARCEL 1 13. This survey has been prepared for the party(ies)
’. ; ; ; i i
i listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in
/:ff/? DlgéDé the survey certification. Said survey, either sealed
£y o 59 A‘ RES hard copy or digitally sealed Adobe PDF is the
/;/f;/ * I - _— property of Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. and
//// n - —_— - those party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or the
/<:€/"/ ASPHALT, GRAVEL - —-— party(ies) listed in the survey certification.
//§>/// & DIRT PAVEMENT
/{«(,')/ Except for the party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or
//Q/ ASPHALT, GRAVEL 2935 AUSTIN PEAY’ LL.C the party(ies) listed in the survey certification, this
S FENCE CORNER & DIRT PAVEMENT < 5 o survey may not be copied, reproduced or
/‘(,O/ 0.1" N.W. INST. NO. 21159216 distributed, nor shall any alteration be made to
v o4 & EXM PARCEL 1 this survey in whole or in part, without the
//';/ 3 SET 1/2" REBAR expressed written permission of Ollar Surveying
Ve, z 31.9’ e SET 1/2" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP Company, LLC.
A~ ya S BUILDING CORNER L ASPHALT, GRAVEL WITH PLASTIC CAP —=-g: M & (OLLAR)
L) (“;/ 11.1° SIE. .'.",'E' & DIRT PAVEMENT (OLLAR) - _— - Further, this survey, either digitally sealed Adobe
s /2//4 13.8' E. L8 \/\/\ - —_— COUND 17 PDF, photocopied replication or the like, may not LEGEND:
//"./ & < g FENC1E1,C%RNER IRON ROD be used by any person/company other than those APPROX. APPROXIMATE
2 i /ﬁ?/ 4J 16" W, listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in BLDG. BUILDING
.4'..':// /éjéé/‘// : i ONE STORY -1 > FEN%E39()SRNER the survey certification i.e. attorney(ies), real CC CURB CUT
/Y 4 S BRICK BUILDING pi g 40 E estate agent(s), surveying company(ies) or similar co CLEANOUT
S/ /S FENCE COR. — < 25.3 COR CORNER
/ _‘/'/ /3.4.// 2.6 W. > | ) ~ type company(ies) for the facilitation of future : T
//; 7 [.% NE ASPHALT, GRAVEL transactions involving this surveyed property E. EAS
v II"Z’ 4; & DIRT PAVEMENT without the expressed written permission of Ollar E/P EDGE OF PAVEMENT
/.41/ I:~:~,’ % 8 Surveying Company, LLC. EQSM- EﬁEE¥I5ISTBOX
JACKSON AVENUE lof ] 1 X
/7 Iy I p— - EM ELECTRIC METER
£y | s 14. |/We have not reviewed nor do we express any
(R-O-W- VARIES) - (PUBLIC) ‘9 5':1 X4 ] 2935 AUSTIN PEAY LLC opinion as to if this property lies within a Special FCM FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT
S i il = BUILDING HEIGHT ~ o ’ p property P FEN. FENCE
//?' '/ :..| 33 8 17.8’ >" — INST. NO. 21159216 Flood Hazard Area. GM GAS METER
L/ o [N 3V}
//*‘// ;II }' Ogl%EéSLTOEY oy . @) E % PARCEL 1 15. Reference is hereby made to Warranty Deed ILNOSCT ILI\IOSCTARTLIJ(';AI\IENT
/.]/ [l‘ll ®SIGN : 4 BRICK BUILDING K L_j ;8 A, — [a\] recorded in Instrument No. 24063706. P LIGHT POLE
v/ . - 5 . -
/’/ \IJ\ |l 2 BUILDING HEIGHT & E‘ Z o S 16. For the purpose of this survey, interior HO HSI\R/IIB?R
Jir Y | 3 141 Orp " ol BRSO improvements (if shown) which have dimensions to :
</ 14 FENCE COR -1t @ A P o . . P.0.B. POINT OF BEGINNING
S (W ] e I < S — < Z <t the exterior boundary line(s) as shown hereon can
Py | € 2.6' W, X " ASPHALT, GRAVEL o < a, er ! > ) PP POWER POLE
Ay V) . ONE STORY . 3 & DIRT PAVEMENT R o N [a ) be definitively relied upon. Non—dimensioned S SOUTH
S i BRICK BUILDING sl & ~H 35 : interior i i i (
£ iy sl & = ™ D [ interior improvement locations (if shown) are SCM SET CHISEL MARK
Pty iy Q_‘ — n . .
4& CONCRETE A o — < graphic representations and should not be used TMH TELEPHONE MANHOLE
P ON—RAMP S eco = Z i
P L.\ OLD WIRE IN N R = for design purposes. TRANS. TRANSFORMER
/,‘Q/ \‘;f:\\ 12"HACKBERRY . E E . O Te) FOUND BOLT W. WEST
/6%92;/ \'\.?\ - <t g gg: (ap) WITH FLAGGING —_ - There is a possibility. th(].t ‘.[he e‘xis.ting overhead WM WATER METER
e CONCRETE ON—RAMP M : I Ay (@) FOUND 1" lines shown hereon lie within existing easements. A WV WATER VALVE
4 BA | BUILDING CORNER = A . . .
//;f; WITH ASPHALT SHOULDER CONCRETE PAD \ % / 5 T D E‘ aV IRON ROD title search of this property may provide —  X—— FENCE
“y % ‘/ < T d tati for th t ts. e .
//f/;'// WITH LP \:}1\\ op . ) 260 FENGE CORNER < % ocumentation for these apparent easements OVERHEAD LINES
A T — — 3.8 E
g K /\ FEN. POST S =
S CONCRETE \'\ A PIPE CN e o)
SWALE '\Q\ FENCE COR. .7\ BUilDING gg
A 0.4’ E. J T 289
VEDIAN o Ny, 087 NE SW. SIDE OF Tl te L N a2
% S.W. SIDE OF BRICK WALL ' BLDG. COR. o
> BRICK WALL 1.7 SW. 23.9° W. - i -
. 1.8’ SW. ‘ . I
SURFACE Nt :
. ASPHALT ASPHALT %/
INLET SLOPE EASM. PER
I INST. No. DA-02194 = [ . DRIVE ORVE %y
%(thicRiEthg Ce e a;{;.; fei|ay . (PART OF) GPS NOTES:

2935 AUSTIN PEAY, LLC 1. For boundary and topographic (if applicable) aspects of this
survey, RTK GPS positional data was observed on the date of

LL”\ IZII_IE / INST. NO. 21159216 12—-31—-2024.
o3 | PARCEL 2

A, L%l 2. A Trimble R8s dual frequency receiver was used.

........................ l 3. The grid coordinates of the Fixed Station shown were derived FENCE NOTE

PP WITH. . |
TRANS. & EB-
FCM

using a VRS network of CORS stations referenced to NAD 83
(2011) (Epoch 2010), Geoid 18.

The fence that is located around the perimeter of the
SUBJECT property is a 7  tall metal panel fence.

§

RETE A
Lo de

LINE TABLE
LINE | LENGTH BEARING

4. Positional accuracy of the GPS vectors does not exceed:
Horizontal 0.05" — Vertical 0.10".

FOUND CONCRETE

L1 39.25° | N86°34°57"W MONUMENT
. (DISTURBED)

5. Combined Grid Factor: 1.0000024817 centered on Fixed
Station as shown hereon.

L2 | 10.00" | NO2°50’05"E

6. It is the opinion of this surveyor that the precision of the
GPS survey meets or exceeds the unadjusted survey minimum
accuracy standards for a Category | Survey.

L3 | 87.37" | N59°09°55"W

L4 | 86.73" | NOO°21°18"E

X3

JAMES ROAD
(R.0.W. VARIES) — (PUBLIC)

CERTIFICATE:

| hereby certify that this is a Category | Survey and that the
ratio of precision of the unadjusted survey is greater than
1:10,000, and is in compliance with the current Tennessee
minimum standards of practice.

SURVEY OF THE
CGIENT, LLC

OLLAR SURVEYING COMPANY, LLC. PROPERTY

RECORDED IN
INSTRUMENT NO. 24065706
PARCEL 1
MEMPHIS, SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
SHEET 1 OF 1

T TA s ——
L 0T

2 -« CONCRETE APRON.
RURIRICAEY TR S

—L

BY
Douglas €. Swink, RLS SCALE: 17=20" DATE: DECEMBER 31, 2024
Tennessee Certificate No. 1677
20 0 20
TCS 1983 Scale: 1" = 20’

3157 HIGHWAY NO. 64 SUITE 250 EADS, TENNESSEE 38028 PHONE: (901) 465-5555 FAX: (901) 466—4104 E—-MAIL: TROY@OLLARSURVEYING.COM OLLAR SURVEYING COMPANY, LLC. OLLAR JOB# 25004 — 25004X.DWG — 25004X.TXT
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1. Survey prepared for Samuel Aguilar. Survey prepared for Samuel Aguilar. r Samuel Aguilar. 2. Bearings are relative to TCS 1983 as defined by Bearings are relative to TCS 1983 as defined by TCA 66-6-101,103. Coordinates shown hereon (if applicable) are grid coordinates expressed in U.S. foot. 3. This survey was prepared without benefit of an This survey was prepared without benefit of an abstract of title. No liability is assumed by the undersigned for loss relating to any matter that might be discovered by an abstract or title search of this property. 4. No deeds, easements, etc. were provided to Ollar No deeds, easements, etc. were provided to Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. We have provided our own research and do not guarantee same as to accuracy or completeness. 5. Adjoining property owners' and deed references Adjoining property owners' and deed references and street information were provided by Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. and are not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness. 6. Adjoining property lines as shown were not Adjoining property lines as shown were not surveyed at this time, unless noted by location of property corners. Adjoining property lines derived using deeds as shown. 7. There may be visible/non-visible structures located There may be visible/non-visible structures located on this property that were obstructed or not visible on the date of the survey and are not shown. 8. There may be underground or non-visible utilities, There may be underground or non-visible utilities, drain and/or sewer lines across this property that are not shown. The proper utility authorities should be contacted for more specific locations and information on underground utilities. 9. Subsurface and environmental conditions were not Subsurface and environmental conditions were not examined or considered as a part of this survey. 10. Governmental jurisdictional areas, if any, which Governmental jurisdictional areas, if any, which might impact on the use of the premises were not located. No liability is assumed by the undersigned for any loss resulting from the exercise of any governmental jurisdiction affecting the use of the premises. 11. If this survey plat is provided in electronic form If this survey plat is provided in electronic form (AutoCad Drawing file), said copy must be compared to the original survey issued (either sealed hard copy or digitally sealed Adobe PDF) to insure the accuracy of the information and to further insure that no changes, alterations or modifications have been made. No reliance should be made on said AutoCad Drawing file transmitted unless first compared to the original sealed document issued at the time of the survey. 12. Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. will provide, if Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. will provide, if requested, printed versions of this survey and will have the original seal of surveyor. Additionally, a digitally sealed Adobe PDF version of this survey will be provided to the party(ies) listed in Note #1 as well as any party(ies) listed in the survey certification. 13. This survey has been prepared for the party(ies) This survey has been prepared for the party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in the survey certification. Said survey, either sealed hard copy or digitally sealed Adobe PDF is the property of Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. and those party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in the survey certification. Except for the party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in the survey certification, this survey may not be copied, reproduced or   distributed, nor shall any alteration be made to  this survey in whole or in part, without the   expressed written permission of Ollar Surveying  Company, LLC.  Further, this survey, either digitally sealed Adobe  PDF, photocopied replication or the like, may not be used by any person/company other than those listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in  the survey certification i.e. attorney(ies), real  estate agent(s), surveying company(ies) or similar type company(ies) for the facilitation of future  transactions involving this surveyed property   without the expressed written permission of Ollar  Surveying Company, LLC. 14. I/We have not reviewed nor do we express any I/We have not reviewed nor do we express any opinion as to if this property lies within a Special Flood Hazard Area. 15. Reference is hereby made to Warranty Deed Reference is hereby made to Warranty Deed recorded in Instrument No. 24063706. 16. For the purpose of this survey, interior For the purpose of this survey, interior improvements (if shown) which have dimensions to the exterior boundary line(s) as shown hereon can be definitively relied upon. Non-dimensioned interior improvement locations (if shown) are graphic representations and should not be used for design purposes. There is a possibility that the existing overhead  lines shown hereon lie within existing easements. A title search of this property may provide   property may provide   documentation for these apparent easements.apparent easements.
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1. For boundary and topographic (if applicable) aspects of this For boundary and topographic (if applicable) aspects of this survey, RTK GPS positional data was observed on the date of 12-31-2024. 2. A Trimble R8s dual frequency receiver was used. A Trimble R8s dual frequency receiver was used. 3. The grid coordinates of the Fixed Station shown were derived The grid coordinates of the Fixed Station shown were derived using a VRS network of CORS stations referenced to NAD 83 (2011) (Epoch 2010), Geoid 18. 4. Positional accuracy of the GPS vectors does not exceed: Positional accuracy of the GPS vectors does not exceed: Horizontal 0.05' - Vertical 0.10'. 5. Combined Grid Factor: 1.0000024817 centered on Fixed Combined Grid Factor: 1.0000024817 centered on Fixed Station as shown hereon. 6. It is the opinion of this surveyor that the precision of the It is the opinion of this surveyor that the precision of the GPS survey meets or exceeds the unadjusted survey minimum accuracy standards for a Category I Survey.
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Description of the CGIENT, LLC property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee: Beginning at a set chisel mark in the north line of James Road (R.O.W. Varies) - (Public), said point being the southernmost southeast corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and in the west line of the 2935 Austin Peay, LLC property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence North 86 degrees 34 minutes 57 seconds West along the north line of said James Road, 39.25 feet to a found concrete monument (Disturbed) in the east line of Jackson Avenue (R.O.W. Varies) - (Public); thence northwardly, northwestwardly and northeastwardly along the east line of said Jackson Avenue the following calls: North 02 degrees 50 minutes 05 seconds East, 10.00 feet to a found concrete monument; North 59 degrees 09 minutes 55 seconds West, 87.37 feet to a found concrete monument; North 00 degrees 21 minutes 18 seconds East, 86.73 feet to a found concrete monument; North 40 degrees 26 minutes 17 seconds East, 155.39 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northwest corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and the northernmost southwest corner of the Garrett Blatnik property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819; thence South 86 degrees 46 minutes 21 seconds East along the north line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and along a south line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819, 49.11 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northeast corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and an internal corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819; thence South 02 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds West along the easternmost east line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1, along a west line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819 and along the westernmost west line of Parcel 1 of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, 123.78 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northernmost southeast corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1, the northernmost southwest corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 1 and in the north line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence North 86 degrees 46 minutes 21 seconds West along the northern most south line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and along the north line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3, 27.00 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at an internal corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and the northwest corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence South 02 degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds West along an east line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and along the west line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3, 137.26 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0.59 acres of land. All bearings are based on the Tennessee Coordinate System of 1983. 
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City Hall — 125 N. Main Street, Suite 468 — Memphis, Tennessee 38103 — (901) 636-6619

LAND USE CONTROL BOARD SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION
TO FILE ONLINE USE THE DEVELOP 901 CITIZEN PORTAL

Date: 03-17-25 Previous Case/Docket #:

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT |

Property Owner of Record: CGIENT LLC Phone #:(901) 273-5340

Mailing Address: 4222 JAMES RD. City/State: MEMPHIS Zip: 38128

Property Owner Email Address: aguilarconstruction901@gmail.com

Applicant: SAMUEL AGUILAR Phone #: (901) 273-5340

Mailing Address: 4222 JAMES RD City/State: MEMPHIS Zip: 38128

Applicant Email Address: aguilarconstruction901 @gmail.com

Representative: SAMUEL AND BRENDA AGUILAR Phone #: (901) 273-5340

Mailing Address: 4222 JAMES RD City/State: MEMPHIS Zip: 38128

Representative Email Address: aguilarconstruction901@gmail.com

Architect/Engineer/Surveyor: OLLAR SURVEYING COMPANY Phone #: (901) 273-5340
Mailing Address: 3157 HWY 64, STE 250 City/State: EADS, TN Zip: 38028

Architect/Engineer/Surveyor Email Address:

PREMISES LOCATION (Describe by street address & directional location description, e.g. 200 Johnson Street, North side

of Johnson Street, 100 feet east of Brown Street):

Parcel ID: 08402300046¢
Project Name: AGUILAR CONSTRUCTION

Project Description: This building is being renovated to accommodate an office space in the interior front of the building

and a warehouse for storage of jobsite materials in the interior back of the building (contractor storage). This building will

also have a break room, meeting room, and bathroom. The exterior of the property will include parking for visitors and

company vehicles. Company vehicles will not be parked here overnight. The jobsite materials stored inside of the building

will be pre-ordered items that will be installed in our customer's house, such as tile, vanities, cabinets, flooring, and other

general materials. Outdoor storage will be minimal and will be in the rear of the building.

Did you have a pre-application meeting with the Division of Planning and Development (DPD)?

Planner: Date of Meeting:

Revised 10.09.2023 1


https://aca-prod.accela.com/SHELBYCO/Default.aspx

Type of Special Use Permit (SUP) (check one)? New SUP [J Amendment to Existing SUP

Area A Area B Area C
Acres:
Existing Use of Property:
Requested Use of Property:
Is this application in response to a citation, stop work order, or zoning letter? __no (yes or no)

If yes, please provide a copy of the citation, stop work order, and/or zoning letter along with any other relevant

information: na

APPROVAL CRITERIA (UDC Section 9.6.9)

No special use permit shall be approved unless the following findings are made concerning the application:

A)

The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character of the
neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters affecting the public health, safety, and

general welfare: The proposed contractor storage for the project has been carefully designed to ensure that it will

not have a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties or the surrounding area. Key considerations

have been taken into account, including:

Impact on Adjacent Property: The storage area will be adequately screened to minimize visibility and ensure it

does not negatively impact the aesthetics or property values of nearby properties. Additionally, the proposed

storage facility will be designed with appropriate setbacks to prevent interference with neighboring land uses.

Character of the Neighborhood: The proposed storage is consistent with the intended land use of the area and

aligns with the existing zoning regulations. Its design and function are compatible with the neighborhood's

character, and the activity levels associated with the storage will not disrupt the peaceful enjoyment of nearby

properties.

Traffic Conditions: Traffic flow will be efficiently managed to prevent congestion or undue burden on local

roadways. The storage facility will be accessed via designated routes that do not interfere with residential areas

or high-traffic zones. The project will also include proper signage and possibly traffic control measures to ensure

smooth ingress and egress.

Parking: Adequate parking spaces will be provided for both contractors and any visitors or employees, ensuring

that there will be no spillover onto adjacent streets. The parking plan is designed to keep traffic circulation

orderly and prevent any parking-related disturbances in the area.

Utility Facilities: The project will make use of existing utility infrastructure, with no anticipated strain on water,

sewer, or electricity services. Any required upgrades or adjustments will be coordinated with the local utility

providers to ensure that there is no adverse impact on the public utility system.

Public Health, Safety, and General Welfare: The storage facility will be designed with safety features, such as

proper fencing, lighting, and security measures, to prevent unauthorized access and maintain a safe
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B)

C)

D)

environment. Additionally, the site will comply with all relevant building codes and regulations to ensure the

safety of workers, nearby residents, and the public. The project has also been evaluated for environmental

concerns, and necessary mitigation measures will be implemented to avoid any negative effects.

In conclusion, the proposed contractor storage facility will be a well-integrated part of the neighborhood, with

minimal impact on surrounding properties, traffic, and public infrastructure, thus maintaining the public health,

safety, and general welfare.

The project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be compatible with the immediate vicinity and not
interfere with the development and use of adjacent property in accordance with the applicable district regulations:

The proposed contractor storage will be designed, organized, and operated in a manner that is compatible with

the surrounding area and will not disrupt the development or use of adjacent properties, in compliance with the

relevant district regulations.

The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets, parking, drainage,
refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or that the applicant will provide

adequately for such services: The proposed contractor storage will be properly supported by essential public

facilities and services, including streets, parking, drainage, waste disposal, fire protection, emergency services,

water, and sewer systems; or the applicant will ensure that adequate provisions are made for these services.

The project will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of any feature determined by the governing bodies

to be of significant natural, scenic or historic importance: The proposed contractor storage and office building will be
developed with careful consideration for the surrounding environment and in compliance with all relevant

regulations. There will be no destruction, loss, or damage to any features of significant natural, scenic, or historic
importance, ensuring that the project does not adversely impact the area’s valuable resources.

F)

The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the character of existing

standards for development of the adjacent properties: The contractor storage and office use will not negatively

impact any plans outlined in Chapter 1.9, nor will it conflict with the character or established development

standards for adjacent properties.

LAND USE CONTROL BOARD SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION GUIDE
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CITY ENGINEERING COMMENTS TRC: 24 April & LUCB: 8 May 2025 DATE: 22 April 2025
CASE 21: SUP-25-009

NAME: 4222 JAMES RD, MEMPHIS 38128; 084023 00046C; Building Renovation
Basin/Lot/CD: Raleigh, 8-L/.6AC/1

1. Standard Public Improvement Contract or Right-Of-Way Permit as required in Section 5.5.5 of the
Unified Development Code.

Sewers:
2. City sanitary sewers are available to serve this development.

3. If the developer is upsizing the water meter size, a sewer development fee is required.

Roads:
4. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and
gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.

5. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA
compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet
City standards.

Traffic Control Provisions:

6. The developer shall provide a traffic control plan to the city engineer that shows the phasing for
each street frontage during demolition and construction of curb gutter and sidewalk. Upon
completion of sidewalk and curb and gutter improvements, a minimum 5-foot-wide pedestrian
pathway shall be provided throughout the remainder of the project. In the event that the existing
right of way width does not allow for a 5-foot clear pedestrian path, an exception may be
considered.

7. Any closure of the right of way shall be time limited to the active demolition and construction of
sidewalks and curb and gutter. Continuous unwarranted closure of the right of way shall not be
allowed for the duration of the project. The developer shall provide on the traffic control plan, the
time needed per phase to complete that portion of the work. Time limits will begin on the day of
closure and will be monitored by the Engineering construction inspectors on the job.

8. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed
land use, scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A
detailed Traffic Impact Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates
that the number for projected trips meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic
Impact Policy for Land Development of the City of Memphis Division of Engineering Design and
Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic Impact Study will need to be formally approved by the
City of Memphis, Traffic Engineering Department.

Curb Cuts/Access:
9. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number, and location of curb cuts.

10.Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed
with curb, gutter, and sidewalk.



—_ Memphis and Shelby County Division of

— Planning and Development
[ ]
el
il East Service Center: 6465 Mullins Station Rd; Memphis,
Tennessee 38134
MEMBEHIS AMD Downtown Service Center: 125 N. Main Street;

SHELBY COUNTY Memphis, Tennessee 38103

website: www.develop901.com

Record Summary for Special Use Permit

Record Detail Information

Record Type: Special Use Permit Record Status: Processing
Opened Date: April 14, 2025

Record Number: SUP 2025-009 Expiration Date:

Record Name: CGIENT, LLC

Description of Work: THIS BUILDING IS BEING RENOVATED TO ACCOMMODATE AN OFFICE SPACE
IN THE INTERIOR FRONT OF THE BUIDLING. A WAREHOUSE FOR STORAGE OF JOBSITE
MATERIALS IN THE REAR OF THE BUILDING. THIS BUILDING WILL CONTAIN A BREAK ROOM,
MEETING ROOM, AND BATHROOM. EXTERIOR OF THE PROPERTY WILL INCLUDE PARKING
FOR VISITORS AND COMPANY VEHICLES. COMPANY VEHICLES WILL NOT BE PARKING
OVERNIGHT. CONTRACTOR MATERIALS WILL BE STORED INSIDE THE WAREHOUSE FOR
CONTRACTOR USE. ANY OUTSIDE STORAGE WILL BE MINIMAL.

Parent Record Number:

Address:
4222 JAMES RD, MEMPHIS 38128

Owner Information

Primary Owner Name
Y CGIENT LLC
Owner Address Owner Phone

3433 FOREST HILL IRENE RD, GERMANTOWN, TN 38138

Parcel Information
084023 00046C

Data Fields
PREAPPLICATION MEETING
Name of DPD Planner NICHOLAS WARDROUP
Date of Meeting 04/14/2025

Pre-application Meeting Type -
GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION
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GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Application Type New Special Use Permit (SUP)
List any relevant former Docket / Case -

Number(s) related to previous applications on

this site

Is this application in response to a citation, stop No

work order, or zoning letter

If yes, please provide a copy of the citation, stop -

work order, and/or zoning letter along with any

other relevant information
APPROVAL CRITERIA
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APPROVAL CRITERIA

A) The project will not have a substantial or
undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
parking, utility facilities and other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and general
welfare

Page 3 of 5

A) The project will not have a substantial or undue
adverse effect upon adjacent property, the character
of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking,
utility facilities and other matters affecting the public
health, safety, and general welfare: The proposed
contractor storage for the project has been carefully
designed to ensure that it will not have a substantial
or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties or
the surrounding area. Key considerations have been
taken into account, including:

1.Impact on Adjacent Property: The storage area will
be adequately screened to minimize visibility and
ensure it does not negatively impact the aesthetics
or property values of nearby properties. Additionally,
the proposed storage facility will be designed with
appropriate setbacks to prevent interference with
neighboring land uses.

2.Character of the Neighborhood: The proposed
storage is consistent with the intended land use of
the area and aligns with the existing zoning
regulations. Its design and function are compatible
with the neighborhood's character, and the activity
levels associated with the storage will not disrupt the
peaceful enjoyment of nearby properties.

3.Traffic Conditions: Traffic flow will be efficiently
managed to prevent congestion or undue burden on
local roadways. The storage facility will be accessed
via designated routes that do not interfere with
residential areas or high-traffic zones. The project
will also include proper signage and possibly traffic
control measures to ensure smooth ingress and
egress.

4.Parking: Adequate parking spaces will be
provided for both contractors and any visitors or
employees, ensuring that there will be no spillover
onto adjacent streets. The parking plan is designed
to keep traffic circulation orderly and prevent any
parking-related disturbances in the area.

5.Utility Facilities: The project will make use of
existing utility infrastructure, with no anticipated
strain on water, sewer, or electricity services. Any
required upgrades or adjustments will be
coordinated with the local utility providers to ensure
that there is no adverse impact on the public utility
system.

6.Public Health, Safety, and General Welfare: The
storage facility will be designed with safety features,
such as proper fencing, lighting, and security

SUP 2025-009



APPROVAL CRITERIA

B) The project will be constructed, arranged and
operated so as to be compatible with the
immediate vicinity and not interfere with the
development and use of adjacent property in
accordance with the applicable district
regulations

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9C

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9D

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9E
UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9F

GIS INFORMATION

Case Layer

Central Business Improvement District
Class

Downtown Fire District

Historic District

Land Use

Municipality

Page 4 of 5

measures, to prevent unauthorized access and
maintain a safe

environment. Additionally, the site will comply with all
relevant building codes and regulations to ensure
the

safety of workers, nearby residents, and the public.
The project has also been evaluated for
environmental concerns, and necessary mitigation
measures will be implemented to avoid any negative
effects.

In conclusion, the proposed contractor storage
facility will be a well-integrated part of the
neighborhood, with minimal impact on surrounding
properties, traffic, and public infrastructure, thus
maintaining the public health, safety, and general
welfare.

The proposed contractor storage will be designed,
organized, and operated in a manner that is
compatible with the surrounding area and will not
disrupt the development or use of adjacent
properties, in compliance with the relevant district
regulations.

The proposed contractor storage will be designed,
organized, and operated in a manner that is
compatible with the surrounding area and will not
disrupt the development or use of adjacent
properties, in compliance with the relevant district
regulations.

The proposed contractor storage will be designed,
organized, and operated in a manner that is
compatible with the surrounding area and will not
disrupt the development or use of adjacent
properties, in compliance with the relevant district
regulations.

NOT LISTED

The contractor storage and office use will not
negatively impact any plans outlined in Chapter 1.9,
nor will it conflict with the character or established
development standards for adjacent properties.

BOA1971-009
No
C
No

COMMERCIAL
MEMPHIS

SUP 2025-009



GIS INFORMATION

Overlay/Special Purpose District
Zoning

State Route

Lot

Subdivision

Planned Development District

CMU-3

1

24,&5
RALEIGH BLK C

Wellhead Protection Overlay District No

County Commission District -

City Council District -

City Council Super District -
Contactinformation
Name Contact Type
SAMUEL AGUILAR APPLICANT
Address
TN
Phone
(901)273-5340
Name Contact Type
OLLAR SURVEYING COMPANY

ARCHITECT / ENGINEER /
TN,
Phone
(901)273-5340
Fee Information
Invoice # Fee Item Quantity Fees Status Balance Date Assessed
1640065 Special Use Permit Fee - 1 500.00 INVOICED 500.00 04/14/2025
5 acres or less (Base Fee)
1640065 Credit Card Use Fee (.026 1 13.00 INVOICED 13.00 04/14/2025
x fee)
Total Fee Invoiced: $513.00 Total Balance: $513.00

Comments
Date Comment
04/14/2025 SITE PLAN / SURVEY - SAME DOCUMENT

LETTER OF INTENT NOT PROVIDED - HANDWIRTTEN APPLICATION WAS
SUBSTITUTED FOR THE LETTER OF INTENT.

Page 5 of 5

SUP 2025-009






4222 JAMES ROAD

NOTES:

1.

Survey prepared for Samuel Aguilar.

DESCRIPTION:

Description of the CGIENT, LLC property recorded in
Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 in Memphis, Shelby

&

2. Bearings are relative to TCS 1983 as defined by County, Tennessee:
TCA 66—6—101,103. Coordinates shown hereon (if o ) ) )
applicable) are grid coordinates expressed in U.S. Beginning at a set chisel mark in the north line of
foot. James Road (R.O.W. Varies) — (Public), said point being
/ the southernmost southeast corner of said property
3. This survey was prepared without benefit of an recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and in
/ abstract of title. No liability is assumed by the the west line of the 2935 Austin Peay, LLC property
> undersigned for loss relating to any matter that recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence
might be discovered by an abstract or title search North 86 degrees 34 minutes 57 seconds West along
/ of this property. the north line of said James Road, 39.25 feet to a
JACKSON AVENUE / found concrete monument (Disturbed) in the east line
/ 4. No deeds, easements, etc. were provided to Ollar of Jackson Avenue (R.O.W. Varies) — (Public); thence
(R.O.W. VARIES) - (PUBLIC) / Q / ></ Surveying Company, LLC. We have provided our northwardly, northwestwardly and northeastwardly along
/ own research and do not guarantee same as to the east line of said Jackson Avenue the following
leteness. lls: North 02 degrees 50 minutes 05 seconds East
/ CONCRETE—ON RAMP / qeedracy or comp e 9 ’
WITH ASPHALT SHOULDER 10.00 feet to a found concrete monument; North 59
/ 5. Adjoining property owners’ and deed references degrees 09 minutes 55 seconds West, 87.37 feet to a
/ and street information were provided by Ollar found concrete monument; North 00 degrees 21
/ - Surveying Company, LLC. and are not guaranteed minutes 18 seconds East, 86.75 feet to a found
/ FOUND CONCRETE —_— —_ as to accuracy or completeness. concrete monument; North 40 degrees 26 minutes 17
/ / MONUMENT - —_— seconds East, 155.39 feet to a set 1/2” rebar with
/ - 6. Adjoining prope_rty_lines as shown were not ) plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northwest corner of said
/2 ->/ surveyed at this t|m§,_ L_mless noted by |OCGt'_O” of property recorded in Instrument No. 24065706, Parcel 1
/zv\ property corners. Adjoining property lines derived and the northernmost southwest corner of the Garrett
y / using deeds as shown. Blatnik property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819;
thence South 86 degrees 46 minutes 21 seconds East
/ _y 7. There may be visible/non—visible structures located along the north line of said property recorded in
/ on this property that were obstructed or not Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and along a south
/ / visible on the date of the survey and are not line of said property recorded in Instrument No.
/ FENCE CORNER shown. 21058819, 49.11 feet to a set 1/2” rebar with plastic
/ 11.4° N. \ / . . cap (OLLAR) at the northeast corner of said property
Y, hY 8. The.re may be underground or noan|S|bIe utilities, recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and an
/\ drain and/or sewer lines across this property that internal corner of said property recorded in Instrument
/ SET 1/2” REBAR X are not shown. The proper utility authorities should No. 21058819; thence South 02 degrees 03 minutes
/ WITH PLASTIC CAP ASPHALT, GRAVE\ SET 1/Z"TREBAR Pe contqcted for more SPeCiﬁC__l_OCGtiOHS and 40 seconds West along the easternmost east line of
/ (OLLAR) & DIRT PAVEMENT X wi H(':)LLAS\RI(): CAP information on underground utilities. said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706,
/ v \ ) o Parcel 1, along a west line of said property recorded
/ X 9. Subsurface and environmental conditions were not in Instrument No. 21058819 and along the westernmost
y %FEN%EG,C%RNER examined or considered as a part of this survey. west line of Parcel 1 of said property recorded in
05 E o . . Instrument No. 21159216, 123.78 feet to a set 1/2”
/ Y ASPHALT, GRAVEL 10.  Governmental jurisdictional areas, if any, which rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northernmost
/ & DIRT PAVEMENT might impact on the use of the premises were southeast corner of said property recorded in
/{z FENCE & B(rﬁielroscig:]ee((ji. fl\(i(r) (Ijig)tjililgssisreossusl?ir:;dfrgﬁn tt[fe Instrument No. 24063706,pP0prcer 1, the northernmost
@ 0.9" N.W. N .
//\ \ GARRETT BLATNIK exercise of any governmental jurisdiction affecting ISnOSl][I't,E:vneeSr:t c'\(l)gnegﬁggszoadG plg(z][iig[ly 1re§rc]>5dier(]1 tlrr:e north
i/ H . ’
/éj'/ INST. NO. 21058819 the use of the premises. line of said property recorded in Instrument No.
S . . . . . 21159216, Parcel 3; thence North 86 degrees 46
47 11. If this survey plat is provided in electronic form p
/5«/ FIXED STATION | . K minutes 21 seconds West along the northern most
/é}// A\ = (SEE GPS NOTES) — =g (AutoCad Drawing f"_e)_’ said copy must be south line of said property recorded in Instrument No.
Sy / ASPHALT, GRAVEL compared to the original survey issued (either 24063706, Parcel 1 and along the north line of said
/E;/ Y, & DIRT PAVEMENT sealed hard copy or digitally sealed Adobe PDF) to property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel
/.‘.x.// / insure t_he accuracy of the mformo‘uon_ and to 3, 27.00 feet to a set 1/2” rebar with plastic cap
s Y, FENCE/GATE ——* further insure that no changes, alterations or (OLLAR) at an internal corner of said property recorded
-/ ’ e . .
A X 0.2° W. " modifications hqve been made. _No r.ehcnce Sh_ould in Instrument No. 24083706, Parcel 1 and the
/,.:/~/ / = be mcdg on said AutoCad Drow!n_g file transmitted northwest corner of said property recorded in
S / FENCE © unless first compared to the original sealed Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence South 02
/ﬁ// Q / 0.1 N.W. FENCE/GATE—J document issued at the time of the survey. degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds West along an east
/o Y ¥ 0.4 W. X X X . line of said property recorded in Instrument No.
[ Y, 12. Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. will provide, if 24063706, Parcel 1 and along the west line of said
e CONCRETE ON—RAMP A2 1 requested, printed versions of this survey and will property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel
/ .‘/./ WITH ASPHALT SHOULDER /é// > have the original seal of surveyor. Additionally, a 3, 137.26 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and
/{,] S X digitally sealed Adobe PDF version of this survey containing 0.59 acres of land.
A/;/ will be provided to the party(ies) listed in Note #1
Ay ASPHALT, GRAVEL I ty(ies) listed in the surve Al beari based the T Coordinat
/, as well as any party y earings are based on the Tennessee Coordinate
o/ & DIRT PAVEMENT CGIENT, LLC JSPHALT, GRAVEL certification. System of 1983,
/7 % INST. NO. 24063706 >
/0 PARCEL 1 13. This survey has been prepared for the party(ies)
’. ; ; ; i i
i listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in
/:ff/? DlgéDé the survey certification. Said survey, either sealed
£y o 59 A‘ RES hard copy or digitally sealed Adobe PDF is the
/;/f;/ * I - _— property of Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. and
//// n - —_— - those party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or the
/<:€/"/ ASPHALT, GRAVEL - —-— party(ies) listed in the survey certification.
//§>/// & DIRT PAVEMENT
/{«(,')/ Except for the party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or
//Q/ ASPHALT, GRAVEL 2935 AUSTIN PEAY’ LL.C the party(ies) listed in the survey certification, this
S FENCE CORNER & DIRT PAVEMENT < 5 o survey may not be copied, reproduced or
/‘(,O/ 0.1" N.W. INST. NO. 21159216 distributed, nor shall any alteration be made to
v o4 & EXM PARCEL 1 this survey in whole or in part, without the
//';/ 3 SET 1/2" REBAR expressed written permission of Ollar Surveying
Ve, z 31.9’ e SET 1/2" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP Company, LLC.
A~ ya S BUILDING CORNER L ASPHALT, GRAVEL WITH PLASTIC CAP —=-g: M & (OLLAR)
L) (“;/ 11.1° SIE. .'.",'E' & DIRT PAVEMENT (OLLAR) - _— - Further, this survey, either digitally sealed Adobe
s /2//4 13.8' E. L8 \/\/\ - —_— COUND 17 PDF, photocopied replication or the like, may not LEGEND:
//"./ & < g FENC1E1,C%RNER IRON ROD be used by any person/company other than those APPROX. APPROXIMATE
2 i /ﬁ?/ 4J 16" W, listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in BLDG. BUILDING
.4'..':// /éjéé/‘// : i ONE STORY -1 > FEN%E39()SRNER the survey certification i.e. attorney(ies), real CC CURB CUT
/Y 4 S BRICK BUILDING pi g 40 E estate agent(s), surveying company(ies) or similar co CLEANOUT
S/ /S FENCE COR. — < 25.3 COR CORNER
/ _‘/'/ /3.4.// 2.6 W. > | ) ~ type company(ies) for the facilitation of future : T
//; 7 [.% NE ASPHALT, GRAVEL transactions involving this surveyed property E. EAS
v II"Z’ 4; & DIRT PAVEMENT without the expressed written permission of Ollar E/P EDGE OF PAVEMENT
/.41/ I:~:~,’ % 8 Surveying Company, LLC. EQSM- EﬁEE¥I5ISTBOX
JACKSON AVENUE lof ] 1 X
/7 Iy I p— - EM ELECTRIC METER
£y | s 14. |/We have not reviewed nor do we express any
(R-O-W- VARIES) - (PUBLIC) ‘9 5':1 X4 ] 2935 AUSTIN PEAY LLC opinion as to if this property lies within a Special FCM FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT
S i il = BUILDING HEIGHT ~ o ’ p property P FEN. FENCE
//?' '/ :..| 33 8 17.8’ >" — INST. NO. 21159216 Flood Hazard Area. GM GAS METER
L/ o [N 3V}
//*‘// ;II }' Ogl%EéSLTOEY oy . @) E % PARCEL 1 15. Reference is hereby made to Warranty Deed ILNOSCT ILI\IOSCTARTLIJ(';AI\IENT
/.]/ [l‘ll ®SIGN : 4 BRICK BUILDING K L_j ;8 A, — [a\] recorded in Instrument No. 24063706. P LIGHT POLE
v/ . - 5 . -
/’/ \IJ\ |l 2 BUILDING HEIGHT & E‘ Z o S 16. For the purpose of this survey, interior HO HSI\R/IIB?R
Jir Y | 3 141 Orp " ol BRSO improvements (if shown) which have dimensions to :
</ 14 FENCE COR -1t @ A P o . . P.0.B. POINT OF BEGINNING
S (W ] e I < S — < Z <t the exterior boundary line(s) as shown hereon can
Py | € 2.6' W, X " ASPHALT, GRAVEL o < a, er ! > ) PP POWER POLE
Ay V) . ONE STORY . 3 & DIRT PAVEMENT R o N [a ) be definitively relied upon. Non—dimensioned S SOUTH
S i BRICK BUILDING sl & ~H 35 : interior i i i (
£ iy sl & = ™ D [ interior improvement locations (if shown) are SCM SET CHISEL MARK
Pty iy Q_‘ — n . .
4& CONCRETE A o — < graphic representations and should not be used TMH TELEPHONE MANHOLE
P ON—RAMP S eco = Z i
P L.\ OLD WIRE IN N R = for design purposes. TRANS. TRANSFORMER
/,‘Q/ \‘;f:\\ 12"HACKBERRY . E E . O Te) FOUND BOLT W. WEST
/6%92;/ \'\.?\ - <t g gg: (ap) WITH FLAGGING —_ - There is a possibility. th(].t ‘.[he e‘xis.ting overhead WM WATER METER
e CONCRETE ON—RAMP M : I Ay (@) FOUND 1" lines shown hereon lie within existing easements. A WV WATER VALVE
4 BA | BUILDING CORNER = A . . .
//;f; WITH ASPHALT SHOULDER CONCRETE PAD \ % / 5 T D E‘ aV IRON ROD title search of this property may provide —  X—— FENCE
“y % ‘/ < T d tati for th t ts. e .
//f/;'// WITH LP \:}1\\ op . ) 260 FENGE CORNER < % ocumentation for these apparent easements OVERHEAD LINES
A T — — 3.8 E
g K /\ FEN. POST S =
S CONCRETE \'\ A PIPE CN e o)
SWALE '\Q\ FENCE COR. .7\ BUilDING gg
A 0.4’ E. J T 289
VEDIAN o Ny, 087 NE SW. SIDE OF Tl te L N a2
% S.W. SIDE OF BRICK WALL ' BLDG. COR. o
> BRICK WALL 1.7 SW. 23.9° W. - i -
. 1.8’ SW. ‘ . I
SURFACE Nt :
. ASPHALT ASPHALT %/
INLET SLOPE EASM. PER
I INST. No. DA-02194 = [ . DRIVE ORVE %y
%(thicRiEthg Ce e a;{;.; fei|ay . (PART OF) GPS NOTES:

2935 AUSTIN PEAY, LLC 1. For boundary and topographic (if applicable) aspects of this
survey, RTK GPS positional data was observed on the date of

LL”\ IZII_IE / INST. NO. 21159216 12—-31—-2024.
o3 | PARCEL 2

A, L%l 2. A Trimble R8s dual frequency receiver was used.

........................ l 3. The grid coordinates of the Fixed Station shown were derived FENCE NOTE

PP WITH. . |
TRANS. & EB-
FCM

using a VRS network of CORS stations referenced to NAD 83
(2011) (Epoch 2010), Geoid 18.

The fence that is located around the perimeter of the
SUBJECT property is a 7  tall metal panel fence.

§

RETE A
Lo de

LINE TABLE
LINE | LENGTH BEARING

4. Positional accuracy of the GPS vectors does not exceed:
Horizontal 0.05" — Vertical 0.10".

FOUND CONCRETE

L1 39.25° | N86°34°57"W MONUMENT
. (DISTURBED)

5. Combined Grid Factor: 1.0000024817 centered on Fixed
Station as shown hereon.

L2 | 10.00" | NO2°50’05"E

6. It is the opinion of this surveyor that the precision of the
GPS survey meets or exceeds the unadjusted survey minimum
accuracy standards for a Category | Survey.

L3 | 87.37" | N59°09°55"W

L4 | 86.73" | NOO°21°18"E

X3

JAMES ROAD
(R.0.W. VARIES) — (PUBLIC)

CERTIFICATE:

| hereby certify that this is a Category | Survey and that the
ratio of precision of the unadjusted survey is greater than
1:10,000, and is in compliance with the current Tennessee
minimum standards of practice.

SURVEY OF THE
CGIENT, LLC

OLLAR SURVEYING COMPANY, LLC. PROPERTY

RECORDED IN
INSTRUMENT NO. 24065706
PARCEL 1
MEMPHIS, SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE
SHEET 1 OF 1

T TA s ——
L 0T

2 -« CONCRETE APRON.
RURIRICAEY TR S

—L

BY
Douglas €. Swink, RLS SCALE: 17=20" DATE: DECEMBER 31, 2024
Tennessee Certificate No. 1677
20 0 20
TCS 1983 Scale: 1" = 20’

3157 HIGHWAY NO. 64 SUITE 250 EADS, TENNESSEE 38028 PHONE: (901) 465-5555 FAX: (901) 466—4104 E—-MAIL: TROY@OLLARSURVEYING.COM OLLAR SURVEYING COMPANY, LLC. OLLAR JOB# 25004 — 25004X.DWG — 25004X.TXT
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1. Survey prepared for Samuel Aguilar. Survey prepared for Samuel Aguilar. r Samuel Aguilar. 2. Bearings are relative to TCS 1983 as defined by Bearings are relative to TCS 1983 as defined by TCA 66-6-101,103. Coordinates shown hereon (if applicable) are grid coordinates expressed in U.S. foot. 3. This survey was prepared without benefit of an This survey was prepared without benefit of an abstract of title. No liability is assumed by the undersigned for loss relating to any matter that might be discovered by an abstract or title search of this property. 4. No deeds, easements, etc. were provided to Ollar No deeds, easements, etc. were provided to Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. We have provided our own research and do not guarantee same as to accuracy or completeness. 5. Adjoining property owners' and deed references Adjoining property owners' and deed references and street information were provided by Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. and are not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness. 6. Adjoining property lines as shown were not Adjoining property lines as shown were not surveyed at this time, unless noted by location of property corners. Adjoining property lines derived using deeds as shown. 7. There may be visible/non-visible structures located There may be visible/non-visible structures located on this property that were obstructed or not visible on the date of the survey and are not shown. 8. There may be underground or non-visible utilities, There may be underground or non-visible utilities, drain and/or sewer lines across this property that are not shown. The proper utility authorities should be contacted for more specific locations and information on underground utilities. 9. Subsurface and environmental conditions were not Subsurface and environmental conditions were not examined or considered as a part of this survey. 10. Governmental jurisdictional areas, if any, which Governmental jurisdictional areas, if any, which might impact on the use of the premises were not located. No liability is assumed by the undersigned for any loss resulting from the exercise of any governmental jurisdiction affecting the use of the premises. 11. If this survey plat is provided in electronic form If this survey plat is provided in electronic form (AutoCad Drawing file), said copy must be compared to the original survey issued (either sealed hard copy or digitally sealed Adobe PDF) to insure the accuracy of the information and to further insure that no changes, alterations or modifications have been made. No reliance should be made on said AutoCad Drawing file transmitted unless first compared to the original sealed document issued at the time of the survey. 12. Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. will provide, if Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. will provide, if requested, printed versions of this survey and will have the original seal of surveyor. Additionally, a digitally sealed Adobe PDF version of this survey will be provided to the party(ies) listed in Note #1 as well as any party(ies) listed in the survey certification. 13. This survey has been prepared for the party(ies) This survey has been prepared for the party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in the survey certification. Said survey, either sealed hard copy or digitally sealed Adobe PDF is the property of Ollar Surveying Company, LLC. and those party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in the survey certification. Except for the party(ies) listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in the survey certification, this survey may not be copied, reproduced or   distributed, nor shall any alteration be made to  this survey in whole or in part, without the   expressed written permission of Ollar Surveying  Company, LLC.  Further, this survey, either digitally sealed Adobe  PDF, photocopied replication or the like, may not be used by any person/company other than those listed in Note #1 and/or the party(ies) listed in  the survey certification i.e. attorney(ies), real  estate agent(s), surveying company(ies) or similar type company(ies) for the facilitation of future  transactions involving this surveyed property   without the expressed written permission of Ollar  Surveying Company, LLC. 14. I/We have not reviewed nor do we express any I/We have not reviewed nor do we express any opinion as to if this property lies within a Special Flood Hazard Area. 15. Reference is hereby made to Warranty Deed Reference is hereby made to Warranty Deed recorded in Instrument No. 24063706. 16. For the purpose of this survey, interior For the purpose of this survey, interior improvements (if shown) which have dimensions to the exterior boundary line(s) as shown hereon can be definitively relied upon. Non-dimensioned interior improvement locations (if shown) are graphic representations and should not be used for design purposes. There is a possibility that the existing overhead  lines shown hereon lie within existing easements. A title search of this property may provide   property may provide   documentation for these apparent easements.apparent easements.
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1. For boundary and topographic (if applicable) aspects of this For boundary and topographic (if applicable) aspects of this survey, RTK GPS positional data was observed on the date of 12-31-2024. 2. A Trimble R8s dual frequency receiver was used. A Trimble R8s dual frequency receiver was used. 3. The grid coordinates of the Fixed Station shown were derived The grid coordinates of the Fixed Station shown were derived using a VRS network of CORS stations referenced to NAD 83 (2011) (Epoch 2010), Geoid 18. 4. Positional accuracy of the GPS vectors does not exceed: Positional accuracy of the GPS vectors does not exceed: Horizontal 0.05' - Vertical 0.10'. 5. Combined Grid Factor: 1.0000024817 centered on Fixed Combined Grid Factor: 1.0000024817 centered on Fixed Station as shown hereon. 6. It is the opinion of this surveyor that the precision of the It is the opinion of this surveyor that the precision of the GPS survey meets or exceeds the unadjusted survey minimum accuracy standards for a Category I Survey.
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Description of the CGIENT, LLC property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee: Beginning at a set chisel mark in the north line of James Road (R.O.W. Varies) - (Public), said point being the southernmost southeast corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and in the west line of the 2935 Austin Peay, LLC property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence North 86 degrees 34 minutes 57 seconds West along the north line of said James Road, 39.25 feet to a found concrete monument (Disturbed) in the east line of Jackson Avenue (R.O.W. Varies) - (Public); thence northwardly, northwestwardly and northeastwardly along the east line of said Jackson Avenue the following calls: North 02 degrees 50 minutes 05 seconds East, 10.00 feet to a found concrete monument; North 59 degrees 09 minutes 55 seconds West, 87.37 feet to a found concrete monument; North 00 degrees 21 minutes 18 seconds East, 86.73 feet to a found concrete monument; North 40 degrees 26 minutes 17 seconds East, 155.39 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northwest corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and the northernmost southwest corner of the Garrett Blatnik property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819; thence South 86 degrees 46 minutes 21 seconds East along the north line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and along a south line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819, 49.11 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northeast corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and an internal corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819; thence South 02 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds West along the easternmost east line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1, along a west line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21058819 and along the westernmost west line of Parcel 1 of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, 123.78 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at the northernmost southeast corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1, the northernmost southwest corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 1 and in the north line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence North 86 degrees 46 minutes 21 seconds West along the northern most south line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and along the north line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3, 27.00 feet to a set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap (OLLAR) at an internal corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and the northwest corner of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3; thence South 02 degrees 11 minutes 19 seconds West along an east line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 24063706, Parcel 1 and along the west line of said property recorded in Instrument No. 21159216, Parcel 3, 137.26 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0.59 acres of land. All bearings are based on the Tennessee Coordinate System of 1983. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION:

AutoCAD SHX Text
The fence that is located around the perimeter of the SUBJECT property is a 7' tall metal panel fence.
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Shelby County Tennessee
Willie F. Brooks, Jr.

Shelby County Register

As evidenced by the instrument number shown below, this document
has been recorded as a permanent record in the archives of the
Office of the Shelby County Register.

24063706
07/26/2024 - 11:27:30 AM

4 PGS
ALLYSON 2731997-24063706

VALUE 200000.00
MORTGAGE TAX 0.00
TRANSFER TAX 740.00
RECORDING FEE 20.00
DP FEE 2.00
REGISTER'S FEE 1.00
EFILE FEE 2.00
TOTAL AMOUNT 765.00

WILLIE F. BROOKS JR

REGISTER OF DEEDS SHELBY COUNTY TENNESSEE

1075 Mullins Station, Suite W 165 ~ Memphis, Tennessee 38134 (901) 222-8100
Website: http://register shelby.tn.us Email: register@shelbycountytn.gov
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WARRANTY DEED
THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into this 23rd day of July, 2024, by and between

TERESA L. JONES BRITT AND ROBERT BRYON JONES, TRUSTEES OF THE VIRGINIA A. JONES
FAMILY TRUST, DATED NOVEMBER 17, 2019, party of the first part, and CGIENT, LLC, A Tennessee
Limited Liability Company, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00), cash in hand paid and other good and
valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part has bargained
and sold and does hereby bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto the said party of the second part the following described
real estate, situated and being in Memphis, County of Shelby, State of Tennessee, to wit:

Parcel 1

South 100 feet of Lot 4, Block C, Town of Raleigh, in Shelby County, Tennessee: Beginning at a point, the
intersection of the north line of James Road or North Street with the east line of High Street; thence
eastwardly with said north line of James Road or North Street 87 feet to a point; thence northwardly
parallel with High Street 100 feet to a point; thence westwardly parallel with James Road or North Street
87 feet to a point in the east line of High Street; thence southwardly with said east line of High Street 100
feet to the point of beginning.

The south 122 feet of Lot 2, Block C, of the Plat of the Town of Raleigh (unrecorded) more described as
follows: Beginning at a point in the east line of High Street (90) feet wide at the corner of Lot 4 of said
Block C, which point is 150 feet north of the north line of James Road as measured along the said east line
of High Street, and which said point of beginning is the southwest corner of said Lot 2 of said Block C, and
which point of beginning is the northwest corner of the parcel conveyed to Robert H. Jones et ux by the
Warranty Deed of record in Book 5797, Page 1 of the Shelby County Register's Office, and from said point
of beginning running thence north 122 feet along the east line of High Street to a point; thence turning and
running westwardly and parallel to James Road a distance of 174 feet to a point in the east line of said Lot
2; thence turning and running southwardly and parallel to the east line of High Street a distance of 122 feet
to a point in the southeast corner of said Lot 2 of said Block C, which said point is also the northeast corner
of Lot 5 of said Block C, which said point is also the northeast corner of Lot 5, Block C, thence turning and
running westwardly along the north lines of said Lots 5 and 4 of said Block C, a distance of 174 feet to a
point in the east line of High Street, the point of beginning.

The west 60 feet of Lot 5, Block C, of the Town Plan of Raleigh, Tennessee, more particularly described as
follows: Beginning at a point in the North line of James Road (North Street) 87 feet eastwardly from the
east line of High Street, said point being the southwest corner of Lot 5; thence eastwardly with the north
line of James Road 60 feet; thence northwardly parallel to the east line of High Street 150 feet; thence
westwardly parallel to the north line of James Road 60 feet; thence southwardly 150 feet to the point of
beginning. LESS AND EXCEPT: part of the property as described in Deed recorded as Instrument
Number F5 4867 in the Register's Office of Shelby County, Tennessee, being more particularly described as
follows: Beginning at a point of intersection of the present north right-of-way line of James Road with the
present east right-of-way line of High Street; running thence northwardly along the said east right-of-way
line a distance of 6.15 feet to a point; thence southeastwardly on a curve to the left having a radius of 34
feet a distance of 20.77 feet to a point of tangency in the present north right-of-way line of James Road;
thence westwardly along the said present north right-of-way line a distance of 19.5 feet to the point of
beginning.

ALL OF PARCEL 1 LESS AND EXCEPT THE PORTIONS CONVEYED UNDER REGISTER’S NO.
DA 0219, \in said Register’s Office.

and N§ LGIz s
Being part of the same property conveyed to the party of the first part by Quit Claim Deed of record under
Register's No. 20046892 and Corrected Quit Claim Deed recorded under Register’s No. 24062558, in the
Register's Office of Shelby County, Tennessee, as to Parcel 1.

Parcel 2 & 3:

Being a part of Lots I and 2 of the Town of Raleigh Subdivision as recorded by Plat Bk. F, Page 63 in the
Register's Office of Shelby County, said property located in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee and more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the west R.O.W. of Austin Peay Highway (R.O.W. varies) 300.79" northwardly from
a concrete R.O.W. marker in the north line R.O.W. of James Road (R.O.W. varies) as measured along said
west R.O.W., said point also lying in the line south line of said Virginia Jones property and the north line of
the City of Memphis property (inst.# P2 7965); thence N16°23'40"E along said west R.O.W. a distance of
368.85' to a R.O.W. marker; thence continuing along said west R.O.W. N35 degrees 25 minutes 23 seconds
W a distance of 109.88' to a R.O.W. marker; thence NO1 degrees 17 minutes 05 seconds W along said west
R.O.W. and along the west line of the Roberts/Simmons P.O. ( Bk. 196, Pg.89) a distance of 175.35' to a
point in the south line of the Fred R. and Myra H. Key property (inst.# 19 6494); thence S88 degrees 50
minutes 52 seconds W along said south line and the south line of Billie Frances Roberts Jones Tract (inst.#
LF 0622) a distance of 95.42" to a found iron pin, said iron pin also being a Northw